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Indicaciones generales

® | ea atentamente estas instrucciones.

® Solo un profesional autorizado puede co-
nectar el aparato.

m Una instalacion, apertura del aparato, co-
nexion o montaje inadecuado supone la
pérdida de validez de la garantia del pro-
ducto.

m Desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica an-
tes de realizar cualquier tipo de trabajo.

m Después de realizar la instalacion se de-
be asegurar que el usuario no pueda ac-
ceder a ningun componente eléctrico.

= No instalar este aparato en barcos o vehi-
culos.

Montaje seguro

Tener en cuenta estas indicaciones de se-
guridad al montar el aparato.

Solamente un montaje profesional conforme
a las instrucciones de montaje puede ga-
rantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El insta-
lador es responsable del funcionamiento
perfecto en el lugar de instalacion.

/A\ ADVERTENCIA - iPeligro:

magnetismo!

El aparato contiene imanes permanentes.

Estos pueden repercutir en el correcto fun-

cionamiento de implantes electronicos co-

Mo marcapasos o bombas de insulina.

» Las personas con implantes electronicos
deberan mantener una distancia minima
de 10 cm respecto al aparato.

/\ ADVERTENCIA - jRiesgo de lesiones!
Las piezas que estén accesibles durante el
montaje pueden tener los bordes afilados o
causar cortes al tocarlas.

» Usar guantes de proteccion.

Los productos quimicos pueden ser peligro-
sos. Para manipular los productos quimi-
COS, es necesario seguir las recomendacio-
nes de los fabricantes de dichos productos.
» Llevar puesto el equipo de proteccion.

Indicaciones relativas a la conexion

eléctrica

Para conectar electricamente el aparato de forma

segura, consultar estas indicaciones.

= Sdélo un profesional autorizado o un técnico del
Servicio de Asistencia con formacion especifica
puede conectar el aparato. Se tendra que regir
por las disposiciones de la compania abastecedo-
ra de la electricidad de la zona.

m | aparato debe ser conectado a la instalacion fija
y deben ser incorporados medios de desconexion
a la instalacion fija de acuerdo a las reglamenta-
ciones de la instalacion.

m E| fabricante no asume responsabilidad alguna
por fallos de funcionamiento o posibles dafos de-
rivados de una mala instalacion eléctrica.

Tipo de conexion

= E| aparato pertenece a la clase de proteccion 1. Por
esta razon, solo puede utilizarse conectado a una
conexion con conductor de toma a tierra.

Indicaciones relativas al mueble de

montaje

m | as placas de induccidn solo pueden ser instala-
das sobre cajon u hornos con ventilacién forzada.
Debajo de la placa de coccion no se pueden ins-
talar hornos sin ventilacion, lavadoras o secado-
ras.

= Asegurarse de que el mueble empotrado es resis-
tente a una temperatura de 90 °C como minimo.

Encimera

Siga las recomendaciones del fabricante de la enci-

mera.

= Plana, horizontal, estable.

® | a encimera donde se instale el aparato debe ser
resistente a pesos de 60 kg aprox.

= En encimeras finas utilizar un material de refuerzo
resistente al calor y a la humedad.

® | a planitud de la placa de coccién solo debe com-
probarse una vez instalada en el hueco de encastre.

Campana extractora

® | a distancia minima entre la campana extractora y
la placa de coccién debe ser al menos la distancia
indicada en las instrucciones de montaje de la cam-
pana de extraccion.

Preparacion de los muebles de montaje
1. Marcar el hueco del mueble segun el esquema de
montaje.

— Asegurarse de que el angulo de la superficie
de corte en relacion con la encimera sea de
90°.

- Fig. &1

2. Retirar las virutas después de los trabajos de cor-
te.

3. Sellar las superficies de corte con material resis-
tente al calor.

Ventilacion
Para asegurar un correcto funcionamiento del apara-
to se debe tener en cuenta una adecuada ventila-
cion de la placa de coccion. El ventilador situado en
la parte inferior del aparato debe aspirar suficiente
caudal de aire fresco por lo que los muebles deben
estar adaptados para tal propdsito.
1. Una separacion minima entre la parte trasera del
mueble y la pared de la cocina.
- Fig. A
2. Una abertura en la parte superior de la pared tra-
sera del mueble.
- Fig. A
3. En el caso de no tener una separacion minima de
20 mm en la parte trasera del mueble, se debera
realizar una abertura en la parte inferior del mis-
mo.
- Fig. A
4. No cerrar el zécalo inferior herméticamente.

Nota: Si el aparato se instala en isla u otro tipo de
instalacion no descrita, es imprescindible asegurar
la correcta ventilacion de la placa de coccion.



Montaje sobre cajon

® Para asegurar una buena ventilacion la distancia
entre la parte superior de la encimera y la parte su-
perior del cajon debe ser 65 mm.

- Fig. H

Montaje sobre horno

® Para asegurar una buena ventilacion la distancia
entre la parte superior de la encimera y la parte su-
perior del frontal del horno debe ser de 30 mmy la
distancia minima entre el horno y la placa de coc-
cion debe de ser 5 mm.

® Consulte las indicaciones de montaje del horno por
si fuera necesario aumentar la distancia entre la pla-
ca de coccion y el horno.

- Fig. A

Colocar la placa de coccion

1. Ajustar la placa de coccion en la parte delantera
del hueco de encastre.

2. Encajar la placa en el hueco.

3. Instalar el aparato en el hueco de la encimera.

— Atornillar con cuidado los clips de sujecion su-
ministrados en la encimera y en el aparato.
— No utilizar destornilladores eléctricos.
- Fig.
4. En encimeras alicatadas sellar las juntas entre los
azulejos con caucho de silicona.

Nota: No doblar ni aprisionar el cable de conexion y
mantenerlo alejado de bordes afilados y partes ca-
lientes.

Conectar el aparato a la red eléctrica

Requisito: Tener en cuenta los datos de conexion
indicados en la placa de caracteristicas.

1. Conectar exclusivamente segun el esquema de
conexion:
- Fig. A
- BN: Marrén
- BU: Azul
- GN/YE: Verde y amarillo

2. Comprobar el funcionamiento: si el panel indica-
dor del aparato aparece UHOD, EDS {3 6 E, significa
que esta mal conectado. Desconectar el aparato
de la red y comprobar la instalacion del cable de
alimentacion.

Combinaciones especiales

» Solo en el caso de instalar la placa de coccidn
sobre un horno de distinto fabricante, un frigorifico
0 un lavavajillas, utilizar un soporte intermedio de
madera.

- Fig. &

Desmontar el aparato

{ATENCION!

Las herramientas pueden danar el aparato.

» No hacer palanca con el aparato desde arriba ha-
cia fuera.

1. Desconectar el aparato de la red eléctrica.

2. Quitar los anclajes de sujecion en el caso de ha-
berlos instalado.

3. Extraer la placa de coccion ejerciendo presion
desde abajo.

Allgemeine Hinweise

m | esen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig.

m Nur eine konzessionierte Fachkraft darf
das Gerat anschlieBen. )

® Eine unsachgemaBe Installation, Offnung
des Gerats, Verbindung oder Montage
flhrt zum Verlust der Gultigkeit der Pro-
duktgarantie.

m VVor der Durchfuhrung jeglicher Arbeiten
die Stromzufuhr abstellen.

= Nach der Installation sicherstellen, dass
der Benutzer keinen Zugang zu den elek-
trischen Bauteilen hat.

m Nie dieses Gerat in Booten oder Fahrzeu-
gen verwenden.

Sichere Montage

Beachten Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise,
wenn Sie das Gerat montieren.

Nur bei fachgerechtem Einbau entspre-
chend der Montageanleitung ist die Sicher-
heit beim Gebrauch gewahrleistet. Der In-
stallateur ist fUr das einwandfreie Funktio-
nieren des Gerats am Aufstellungsort ver-
antwortlich.

/A WARNUNG - Gefahr durch

Magnetismus!

Das Gerat enthalt Permanentmagnete. Die-

se konnen elektronische Implantate, z. B.

Herzschrittmacher oder Insulinpumpen be-

einflussen.

» Personen mit elektronischen Implantaten
mussen 10 cm Mindestabstand zum Ge-
rat einhalten.

/A WARNUNG - Verletzungsgefahr!

Teile, die wahrend der Montage zugéanglich
sind, kdnnen scharfkantig sein und zu
Schnittverletzungen fihren.

» Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Chemikalien kdnnen gefahrlich sein. Beim
Umgang mit Chemikalien missen die Emp-
fehlungen der Chemikalienhersteller beach-
tet werden.

» Schutzausristung tragen.

Hinweise zum elektrischen Anschluss

Um das Geréat sicher elektrisch anschlieBen zu kdn-

nen, beachten Sie folgende Hinweise.

= Nur ein autorisierter Fachmann oder ein speziell
ausgebildeter Servicetechniker darf das Gerat an-
schlieBen. Die Person muss gemaB den ortlichen
Vorschriften des Lands und des Elektrizitatsversor-
gungsunternehmens zugelassen sein.

m Das Geréat an einer festen Installation anschlieBen
und entsprechende Trennschalter gemaB den In-
stallationsvorschriften einrichten.

m Der Hersteller Gbernimmt keine Verantwortung fir
Betriebsstérungen oder mogliche Schaden, die
auf eine fehlerhafte elektrische Installation zurick-
zufihren sind.

Verbindungsart
m Das Gerat entspricht der Schutzklasse 1. Daher das
Gerat nur mit Schutzleiter-Anschluss verwenden.



Hinweise zu Einbaumobeln

m Sie kdnnen das Induktionskochfeld nur tGber
Schubladen oder Backofen mit Geblaseliftung in-
stallieren. Keine unbellftete Backodfen, Wéasche-
trockner oder Waschmaschinen unter dem Koch-
feld installieren.

m Sicherstellen, dass das Einbaumobel mindestens
bis 90 °C hitzebestandig ist.

Arbeitsplatte

Die Empfehlungen des Arbeitsplattenherstellers be-

achten.

= Eben, waagrecht, stabil.

= Die Arbeitsplatte, in die Sie das Gerat einbauen,
muss Belastungen von ca. 60 kg standhalten.

= Bei dinnen Arbeitsplatten ein hitzebestandiges und
feuchtigkeitsbestandiges Verstarkungsmaterial ver-
wenden.

= Die Ebenheit des Kochfelds erst Gberprifen, wenn
es eingebaut ist.

Dunstabzugshaube

®m Der Abstand zwischen der Dunstabzugshaube und
dem Kochfeld muss mindestens dem Abstand ent-
sprechen, der in der Montageanleitung fur die Dun-
stabzugshaube angegeben ist.

Vorbereitung der Einbaumaobel
1. Den Mobelausschnitt geméan der Einbauskizze an-
zeichnen.

- Sicherstellen, dass der Winkel der Schnittflache
zur Arbeitsplatte 90° betragt.
- Abb. Bl
2. Nach den Ausschnittarbeiten die Spane entfer-
nen..
3. Die Schnittflachen hitzebestandig versiegeln.

Liftung
Um eine korrekte Funktion des Gerats zu garantie-
ren, muss das Kochfeld angemessen bellftet sein.
Die Luftung im unteren Bereich des Geréats bendtigt
eine ausreichende Frischluftzufuhr. Deshalb bei Be-
darf die Mdbel zu diesem Zweck anpassen.
1. Einen Mindestabstand zwischen Mobelrlickseite
und Klichenwand einhalten.
- Abb. A
2. Eine Offnung oben an der Rickseite des Mdbels
freihalten.
- Abb. H
3. Falls der Mindestabstand von 20 mm an der
Ruickseite des Mobels nicht gegeben ist, an der
Unterseite eine Offnung anlegen.
- Abb. A
4. Den unteren Sockel nicht hermetisch abschlieBen.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie das Gerat in einer Kochinsel
oder an einem anderen, nicht beschriebenen Platz
einbauen, eine angemessene Bellftung des Koch-
felds sicherstellen.

Einbau liber Schublade

= Um eine gute Luftung zu gewahrleisten, muss der
Abstand zwischen der Oberflache der Arbeitsplatte
und dem oberen Bereich der Schublade 65 mm be-
tragen.

- Abb. H

Einbau liber Backofen

= Um eine gute Bellftung zu gewahrleisten, muss der
Abstand zwischen der Oberseite der Arbeitsplatte
und der Oberflache der Backofenfront 30 mm und
der Mindestabstand zwischen Backofen und Koch-
feld 5 mm betragen.

= |n der Montageanleitung fiir den Backofen nach-
schlagen, falls Sie den Abstand zwischen Kochfeld
und Backofen vergréf3ern missen.

- Abb. B

Kochfeld einsetzen

1. Das Kochfeld im vorderen Teil der Einbaunische
anpassen.

2. Das Kochfeld in den Ausschnitt einsetzen.

3. Das Geréat in den Arbeitsplattenausschnitt einset-
zen.

— Die mitgelieferten Halteklammern an der Ar-
beitsplatte und vorsichtig am Gerat festschrau-
ben.

- Keine elektrischen Schraubenzieher verwenden.

- Abb. W

4. Bei gefliesten Arbeitsplatten die Fliesenfugen mit

Silikonkautschuk abdichten.

Hinweis: Das Anschlusskabel nicht knicken oder
einklemmen und von scharfen Kanten und heiBen
Teilen fernhalten.

Gerat anschlieBen

Voraussetzung: Die Anschlussdaten auf dem Typen-
schild beachten.
1. Nur geméaB Anschlussdiagramm anschlieBen:

- Abb. H

— BN: Braun

- BU: Blau

- GN/YE: Gelb und Grin

2. Betriebsbereitschaft prifen: Wenn in der Anzeige
des Gerats UH0D, 0513 oder £ erscheint, ist es

nicht richtig angeschlossen. Das Gerat von der
Stromversorgung trennen und den Anschluss des
Stromkabels an das Stromnetz prifen.

Spezielle Kombinationen

» Wenn Sie das Kochfeld tUber einem Backofen ei-
ner anderen Marke, einem Kuhlschrank oder ei-
nem Geschirrspuler einbauen, einen Zwischenbo-
den aus Holz verwenden.

- Abb. 1

Gerat demontieren

ACHTUNG!
Werkzeuge kénnen das Gerat beschadigen.
» Nie das Gerat von oben heraushebeln.

1. Das Gerat vom Stromnetz trennen.

2. Falls vorhanden, die Befestigungsverankerungen
entfernen.

3. Das Kochfeld von unten herausdriicken.

General information

m Read this instruction manual carefully.

m Only a licensed expert may connect the
appliance.

® |mproper installation, opening of the appli-
ance, connection or assembly may lead
to a loss of validity of the product war-
ranty.

m Switch off the power supply before carry-
ing out any work.

m After installation, ensure that the user
does not have access to the electrical
components.



= Never use this appliance in boats or in
vehicles.

Safe installation

Follow these safety instructions when in-
stalling the appliance.

The appliance can only be used safely if it
is correctly installed in accordance with the
installation instructions. The installer is re-
sponsible for ensuring that the appliance
works perfectly at its installation location.

/A WARNING - Danger: Magnetism!

The appliance contains permanent mag-

nets. They may affect electronic implants,

e.g. pacemakers or insulin pumps.

» Persons with electronic implants must
stand at least 10 cm away from the appli-
ance.

/A WARNING - Risk of injury!

Parts that are accessible during installation
may have sharp edges and may lead to cut-
ting injuries.

» Wear protective gloves.

Chemicals may be dangerous. When hand-
ling chemicals, you must observe the re-
commendations of the chemical producers.
» Wear personal protective equipment.

Instructions for the electrical connection
In order to safely connect the appliance to the elec-
trical system, observe the following instructions.

= Only an authorised expert or a specially trained
service technician may connect the appliance. The
person must be approved in accordance with the
local regulations of the country and the electricity
supply company.

m Connect the appliance to a fixed installation and
set up appropriate isolating switches in accord-
ance with the installation regulations.

= The manufacturer shall assume no liability for mal-
functions or damage resulting from incorrect elec-
trical wiring.

Connection type

= The appliance corresponds to protection class 1.
You should therefore only use the appliance with a
protective earth connection.

Information on fitted units

= You can only install the induction hob above draw-
ers or ovens with fan ventilation. Do not install
non-ventilated ovens, tumble dryers or washing
machines below the hob.

m Ensure that the fitted unit is heat-resistant up to at
least 90 °C.

Worktop

Follow the worktop manufacturer's recommenda-

tions.

m | evel, horizontal, stable.

= The worktop into which you are fitting the appliance
must be able to withstand loads of approx. 60 kg.

= For thin worktops, use heat-resistant and moisture-
resistant reinforcement material.

= Only check the evenness of the hob after it has be-
en installed.

Extractor hood

®m The clearance between the extractor hood and the
hob must correspond at least to the clearance speci-
fied in the installation instructions for the extractor
hood.

Preparing the fitted units
1. Mark the unit cut-out in accordance with the in-
stallation diagram.

— Ensure that the angle of the cut surface to the
worktop is 90°.
- Fig. K1
2. After making the cut-outs, remove any shavings.
3. Seal the cut surfaces with heat-resistant material.

Ventilation
To guarantee that the appliance works correctly, the
hob must be sufficiently ventilated. The ventilation in
the lower section of the appliance requires a suffi-
cient supply of fresh air. Therefore, if required, adjust
the units for this purpose.
1. Maintain a minimum clearance between the rear
of the unit and the kitchen wall.
- Fig. A
2. Ensure that an opening at the top of the rear of
the unit is unobstructed.
- Fig. A
3. If the clearance from the back wall of the unit is
less than 20 mm, create an opening on the under-
side.
- Fig. A
4. Do not hermetically seal the lower base.

Note: If the appliance is installed in an island unit or
in another location that is not described here, guar-
antee that the hob is ventilated appropriately.

Installation above a drawer

® |n order to guarantee good ventilation, the clearance
between the surface of the worktop and the upper
area of the drawer must be 65 mm.

- Fig. B

Installation above an oven

®m To ensure good ventilation, the clearance between
the top of the worktop and the surface of the oven
front must be 30 mm and the minimum clearance
between the oven and hob must be 5 mm.

= [f the clearance between the hob and the oven
needs to be increased, refer to the installation in-
structions for the oven.

- Fig. A

Inserting the hob

1. Adjust the hob in the front section of the built-in
niche.

2. Insert the hob in the cut-out.

3. Place the appliance into the cut-out in the worktop.
- Screw the enclosed retaining clips onto the

worktop and carefully onto the appliance.

- Do not use an electric screwdriver.
- Fig.

4, Seal the tile joints on tiled work surfaces with silic-
one rubber.

Note: Do not kink or trap the connection cable, and
keep it away from sharp edges and hot parts.

Connecting the appliance

Requirement: Observe the connection data on the
rating plate.



1. Only connect as shown in the circuit diagram:
- Fig. A
— BN: Brown
- BU: Blue
— GN/YE: Green and yellow

2, Ch_e“_c'kr_tQat the appliance is ready for operation: If

UHO0, ED513 or £ appears on the appliance's dis-
play, the appliance is not connected correctly. Dis-
connect the appliance from the power supply and
check the power cord connection at the mains

supply.

Special combinations

» If you install the hob above an oven made by an-
other brand, a refrigerator or a dishwasher, use a
wooden intermediate floor.

~ Fig. F

Removing the appliance

ATTENTION!

Tools may damage the appliance.

» Never prise out the appliance from above.

1. Disconnect the appliance from the mains power
supply.

2. If there are any fastening brackets, remove them.

3. Push out the hob from below.

Indications générales

m | jsez attentivement cette notice.

® Seul un spécialiste agréé est autorisé a
brancher 'appareil.

= Une installation, une ouverture de l'appa-
reil, un raccordement ou un montage in-
corrects annulent la validité de la garantie
du produit.

= Avant toute intervention sur l'appareil,
coupez l'alimentation électrique.

m Apres l'installation, s'assurer que I'utilisa-
teur n'a aucun acces aux pieces élec-
triques.

= N'utilisez jamais cet appareil dans un ba-
teau ou un véhicule.

Installation en toute
securite

Respectez les consignes de sécurité

lorsque vous installez cet appareil.

La sécurité de I'appareil a 'usage est ga-

rantie s’il a été incorporé conformément aux

instructions de montage. Le monteur est

responsable du fonctionnement correct de

I'appareil sur le lieu ou ce dernier est instal-

€.

/A\ AVERTISSEMENT - Danger :

magnétisme !

L'appareil contient des aimants permanents.

Ceux-ci peuvent influer sur des implants

électroniques, par ex. des stimulateurs car-

diagues ou des pompes a insuline.

» Les personnes portant un implant électro-
nigue doivent donc respecter une dis-
tance minimum de 10 cm avec 'appareil.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT - Risque de
blessure !

Les pieces accessibles lors de l'installation
peuvent présenter des arétes vives et pro-
voguer des coupures.

» Portez des gants de protection.

Les produits chimiques peuvent étre dange-
reux. Les recommandations des fabricants
de produits chimiques doivent étre respec-
tées lors de la manipulation de produits chi-
miques.

» Portez un équipement de protection.

Conseils concernant le branchement

électrique

Respectez les conseils suivant pour pouvoir effec-

tuer le branchement électrique de l'appareil en toute

sécurité.

m Seul un spécialiste agréé ou un technicien de ser-
vice spécialement formé est habilité a raccorder
l'appareil. La personne doit étre agréée conformeé-
ment aux réglementations locales du pays et de la
compagnie d'électricité.

m Raccorder l'appareil a une installation fixe et des
sectionneurs correspondants doivent étre installés
conformément aux prescriptions d'installation.

m | e fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour des
dérangements ou dommages éventuels dus a une
installation électrique incorrecte.

Type de connexion

= Cet appareil est conforme a la classe de protection
1. Par conséquent, utiliser I'appareil uniquement
avec une prise a conducteur de protection.

Conseils concernant les meubles

d'encastrement

® \Vous pouvez installer la table de cuisson a induc-
tion uniquement au-dessus de tiroirs ou de fours a
ventilation forcée. N'installez pas de four non ven-
tilé, de séche-linge ni de lave-linge sous la table
de cuisson.

m S'assurer que les meubles d'encastrement ré-
sistent a la chaleur jusqu'au moins 90 °C.

Plan de travail

Respecter les recommandations du fabricant du

plan de travail.

= A plat, a I'norizontale, stable.

m | e plan de travail dans lequel vous intégrez I'ap-
pareil doit pouvoir supporter une charge d'environ
60 kg.

= Pour des plans de travail minces, utiliser un matéri-
au de renforcement résistant a la chaleur et a I'hu-
midité.

= Vérifier la planéité de la table de cuisson une fois
qu'elle est montée.



Hotte

= | a distance entre la hotte et la table de cuisson doit
étre au moins égale a la distance indiquée dans les
instructions de montage de la hotte.

Préparation des meubles d'encastrement
1. Marquer la découpe des meubles selon le croquis
de montage.

- Veiller a ce que l'angle du chant de la découpe
par rapport au plan de travail soit de 90 °.
— Fig. n
2. Eliminer les copeaux aprés les travaux de dé-
coupe.
3. Sceller les chants de découpe de fagon thermo-
stable.

Ventilation
Afin de garantir un fonctionnement correct de l'appa-
reil, la table de cuisson doit étre suffisamment venti-
|ée. La ventilation dans la partie inférieure de 'appa-
reil requiert une amenée d'air frais suffisante. Par
conséquent, adapter si nécessaire le mobilier a cette
fin.
1. Respecter une distance minimale entre l'arriere du
meuble et la paroi de la cuisine.
- Fig. A
2. Dégager une ouverture en haut a l'arriére du
meuble.
- Fig. A
3. Si la distance minimale de 20 m n'est pas respec-
tée a l'arriere du meuble, créer une ouverture au
fond.
- Fig. A
4. Ne pas fermer le socle inférieur de fagon hermé-
tique.

Remarque : Si vous monter I'appareil dans un ilot de
cuisson ou a un autre emplacement non décrit,
veiller a une ventilation adéquate de la table de cuis-
son.

Montage au-dessus d'un tiroir

= Afin d'assurer une bonne ventilation, la distance
entre la surface du plan de travail et la partie
supérieure du tiroir doit étre de 65 mm.

- Fig. B

Montage au-dessus d'un four

= Pour garantir une bonne ventilation, la distance
entre la partie supérieure du plan de travail et la sur-
face de la fagade du four doit étre de 30 mm et la di-
stance minimale entre le four et la table de cuisson
doit étre de 5 mm.

® Consultez les instructions de montage du four si
vous devez agrandir la distance entre la table de
cuisson et le four.

- Fig. A

Mise en place de la table de cuisson

1. Ajuster la table de cuisson dans la partie anté-
rieure de la niche d'encastrement.

2. Introduire la table de cuisson dans la découpe.

3. Installer I'appareil dans la découpe du plan de tra-
vail.

- Visser les attaches de retenue fournies sur le
plan de travail et avec précaution sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas utiliser de tournevis électrique.
- Fig.
4. En présence de plans de travail carrelés, étan-
chéifier les joints du carrelage avec un joint en sili-
cone.

Remarque : Ne pliez pas ou ne coincez pas le céble
de raccordement et tenez-le éloigné des arétes cou-
pantes et des éléments chauds.

Branchement de I'appareil

Condition : Respecter les valeurs de raccordement
figurant sur la plague signalétique.

1. Procéder au raccordement uniquement selon le
schéma de raccordement :
- Fig. B
— BN : marron
- BU : bleu
— GN/YE : jaune et vert

2. Vérifier I'état de fonctionnement : si l'affichage de
l'appareil 4400, ED5153 ou £ apparait, cela signifie

gu'il n'est pas correctement raccordé. Débrancher
l'appareil de I'alimentation secteur et vérifier le
branchement du cable d'alimentation au réseau
électrigue.

Combinaisons spéciales

» Sivous installez la table de cuisson au-dessus
d'un four d'une autre marque, d'un réfrigérateur ou
d'un lave-vaisselle, utilisez un plancher intermé-
diaire en bois.

- Fig. B

Démonter I'appareil

ATTENTION !

Les outils risquent endommager l'appareil.

» Ne jamais extraire I'appareil en faisant levier.

1. Débrancher l‘appareil du réseau électrique.
2. Le cas échéant, retirez les ancrages de fixation.

3. Faire sortir la table de cuisson en la poussant par
le bas.

Avvertenze generali

m | eggere attentamente le presenti istruzio-
ni.

m || collegamento pud essere eseguito
esclusivamente da un tecnico specializza-
to autorizzato.

® |n caso di installazione, apertura dell'ap-
parecchio, collegamento o montaggio
non conformi decade la validita della ga-
ranzia del prodotto.

® Prima di eseguire qualsiasi lavoro, stacca-
re l'alimentazione della corrente.

m A seguito dell'installazione accertarsi che
I'utilizzatore non abbia accesso ai compo-
nenti elettrici.

= Non utilizzare mai questo apparecchio su
barche o autovetture.

Montaggio sicuro

Osservare le presenti avvertenze di sicurez-
za durante il montaggio dell'apparecchio.
La sicurezza di utilizzo € garantita solo per
l'installazione secondo le regole di buona
tecnica riportate nelle istruzioni di montag-



gio. L'installatore & responsabile del corretto
funzionamento dell'apparecchio nel luogo di
installazione.

/A\ AVVERTENZA - Pericolo:
magnetismo!
L'apparecchio contiene magneti permanenti
che possono interferire con gli impianti elet-
tronici, quali ad es. pacemaker o pompe di
insulina.
» | portatori di impianti elettronici devono
mantenersi a una distanza minima di
10 cm dall'apparecchio.

/A AVVERTENZA - Pericolo di lesioni!

Le parti che restano scoperte durante il
montaggio possono essere appuntite e cau-
sare ferite da taglio.

» Indossare guanti protettivi.

| prodotti chimici possono essere pericolosi.
Quando si maneggiano prodotti chimici, &
necessario osservare le raccomandazioni
del produttore dei prodotti stessi.

» Indossare i dispositivi di protezione.

Avvertenze sul collegamento elettrico

Per eseguire il collegamento elettrico dell'apparec-

chio in sicurezza, osservare le seguenti avvertenze.

m | 'allacciamento dell'apparecchio pud essere effet-
tuato solo da uno specialista autorizzato o un tec-
nico dell'assistenza con apposita formazione. l|
soggetto deve essere autorizzato in conformita
con i regolamenti locali del paese e la societa di
fornitura dell'energia elettrica.

m | 'apparecchio deve essere collegato a un'installa-
zione fissa e, in conformita alle norme relative
all'installazione, devono essere predisposti i corri-
spondenti sezionatori.

m || costruttore non si assume alcuna responsabilita
per eventuali guasti o danni riconducibili a un'in-
stallazione elettrica difettosa.

Tipo di collegamento

m | 'apparecchio appartiene alla classe di protezione 1
e deve essere utilizzato solo se dotato di un condut-
tore di terra.

Avvertenze sui mobili da incasso

m E possibile installare il piano cottura a induzione
solo su cassetti o forni dotati di ventilazione forza-
ta. Sotto il piano cottura non installare forni non
ventilati, asciugatrici o lavatrici.

m Accertarsi che il mobile da incasso sia resistente
al calore fino ad almeno 90 °C.

Piano di lavoro

Seguire le raccomandazioni del produttore del piano

di lavoro.

= Stabile, in piano e orizzontale.

= || piano di lavoro all'interno del quale si incassa I'ap-
parecchio deve essere in grado di sostenere carichi
di ca. 60 kg.

® |n caso di piani di lavoro sattili, utilizzare un materia-
le di rinforzo resistente al calore e all'umidita.

= Controllare la planarita del piano di cottura solo do-
po che é stato incassato.

Cappa aspirante

® | a distanza tra la cappa di aspirazione e il piano
cottura deve corrispondere almeno alla distanza in-
dicata per la cappa di aspirazione nelle istruzioni per
il montaggio.

Preparazione del mobile da incasso
1. Contrassegnare I'apertura del mobile secondo il
disegno di montaggio.

— Accertarsi che I'angolo della superficie di taglio
rispetto al piano di lavoro sia di 90°.
- Fig. K1
2. Rimuovere i trucioli dopo i lavori di taglio.
3. Sigillare le superfici di taglio in modo refrattario.

Aerazione
Per garantire la corretta funzione dell'apparecchio, il
piano cottura deve essere adeguatamente aerato. Il
sistema di aerazione nella parte inferiore dell'appa-
recchio necessita di un sufficiente apporto di aria pu-
lita. Pertanto, in caso di necessita, adattare i mobili a
questo scopo.
1. Mantenere una distanza minima tra la parte poste-
riore del mobile e la parete della cucina.
- Fig. A
2. Tenere libera un'apertura in alto sul retro del mobi-
le.
- Fig. A
3. Se non é presente la distanza minima di 20 mm
sul retro del mobile, predisporre un'apertura nella
parte inferiore.
- Fig. A
4. Non chiudere ermeticamente lo zoccolo inferiore.

Nota: Se si monta l'apparecchio in una cucina a iso-
la o in un'altra collocazione non descritta in questo
manuale, provvedere a un'aerazione adeguata del
piano cottura.

Installazione sopra il cassetto

m Per garantire un sistema di aerazione ottimale, la di-
stanza tra la superficie del piano di lavoro e la parte
superiore del cassetto deve essere di 65 mm.

- Fig. A

Montaggio sopra il forno

m Per garantire un sistema di aerazione ottimale, la di-
stanza tra la parte superiore del piano di lavoro e la
superficie della parte anteriore del forno deve esse-
re di 30 mm, e la distanza minima tra il forno e il pia-
no cottura deve essere di 5 mm.

= Nelle istruzioni per il montaggio del forno controllare
se la distanza tra piano cottura e forno deve essere
aumentata.

- Fig. @

Inserimento del piano cottura

1. Adattare il piano cottura nella parte anteriore della
nicchia d'incasso.

2. Inserire il piano cottura nell'apertura.

3. Inserire I'apparecchio nel foro d'incasso del piano
di lavoro.

— Fissare i bloccaggi forniti in dotazione al piano
di lavoro e serrarli attentamente all'apparecchio.
- Non utilizzare cacciaviti elettrici.
- Fig.
4. In caso di piani di lavoro piastrellati, chiudere a te-
nuta le fughe tra le piastrelle mediante gomma sili-
conica.

Nota: Non piegare o schiacciare il cavo di collega-
mento e tenerlo lontano da bordi taglienti e parti cal-
de.



Allacciamento dell'apparecchio

Requisito: Osservare i dati di collegamento riportati
sulla targhetta.

1. Effettuare l'allacciamento esclusivamente in con-
formita al relativo schema:
- Fig. A
— BN: marrone
- BU: blu
- GN/YE: giallo e verde

2. Verificare lo stato operativo: se sul display dell'ap-
parecchio compare UHO0, ED5 13 o £, I'apparecchio
non & collegato correttamente. Staccare l'apparec-
chio dall'alimentazione elettrica e verificare I'allac-
ciamento del cavo elettrico alla rete.

Combinazioni speciali

» Se il piano cottura viene montato su un forno di
un'altra marca, su un frigorifero o una lavastovi-
glie, utilizzare un ripiano intermedio in legno.

- Fig. &

Smontaggio dell'apparecchio

ATTENZIONE!

Gli utensili possono danneggiare I"apparecchio.

» Non sollevare mai l'apparecchio tirandolo dall'alto.

1. Staccare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica.
2. Se presenti, rimuovere gli ancoraggi di fissaggio.
3. Estrarre il piano cottura spingendolo dal basso.

Algemene aanwijzingen

® | ees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig
door.

® Alleen een geautoriseerde vakman mag
het apparaat aansluiten.

®= Een ondeskundige installatie, opening van
het apparaat, verbinding of montage leidt
tot het verlies van de geldigheid van de
productgarantie.

= Sluit voor aanvang van alle werkzaamhe-
den altijd de stroomtoevoer af.

= Na de installatie garanderen dat de ge-
bruiker geen toegang tot de elektrische
componenten heeft.

= Dit apparaat nooit in boten of voertuigen
gebruiken.

Veilige montage

Neem bij het monteren van het apparaat de
veiligheidsaanwijzingen in acht.

Alleen bij een deskundige inbouw overeen-
komstig de montagehandleiding is de veilig-
heid bij het gebruik gegarandeerd. De in-
stallateur is voor het perfect functioneren
van het apparaat op de plaats van opstel-
ling verantwoordelijk.
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/A WAARSCHUWING - Gevaar:

magnetisme!

Het apparaat bevat permanente magneten.

Deze kunnen elektronische implantaten, zo-

als pacemakers, of insulinepompen bein-

vloeden.

» Personen met elektronische implantaten
dienen minimaal een afstand van 10 cm
tot het apparaat aan te houden.

/A WAARSCHUWING - Kans op letsel!
Onderdelen die tijdens de montage toegan-
kelijk zijn, kunnen scherp zijn en tot snijlet-
sels leiden.

» Veiligheidshandschoenen dragen.
Chemicalién kunnen gevaarlijk zijn. Bij het
omgaan met chemicalién moeten de aanbe-
velingen van de producent van de chemica-
liEn worden aangehouden.

» Veiligheidsuitrusting dragen.

Aanwijzingen voor de elektrische

aansluiting

Om het apparaat elektrisch veilig te kunnen aanslui-

ten, dient u volgende aanwijzingen in acht te nemen.

m Alleen een geautoriseerde vakman of een speci-
aal opgeleide servicetechnicus mag het apparaat
aansluiten. De persoon moet conform de plaatse-
lijke voorschriften van het land en de elektriciteits-
maatschappij zijn geautoriseerd.

= Het apparaat op een vaste installatie aansluiten en
de scheidingsschakelaars overeenkomstig de in-
stallatievoorschriften installeren.

m De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor bedrijfs-
storingen of mogelijke schade als gevolg van een
onjuiste elektrische installatie.

Type verbinding

m Het apparaat is conform de beschermingsklasse 1.
Daarom het apparaat alleen met een aarddraa-
daansluiting gebruiken.

Aanwijzingen bij inbouwmeubels

= U kunt de inductiekookplaat alleen boven laden of
ovens met ventilatie installeren. Installeer geen on-
geventileerde oven, wasdroger of wasmachine on-
der de kookplaat.

® Ervoor zorgen dat het inbouwmeubel minstens tot
90 °C hittebestendig is.

Werkblad

De adviezen van de fabrikant van het werkblad in

acht nemen.

= Effen, horizontaal, stabiel.

= Het werkblad waarin u het apparaat inbouwt, moet
belastingen van ca. 60 kg weerstaan.

= Bijj dunne werkbladen hittebestendig en vochtbes-
tendig verstevigingsmateriaal gebruiken.

m De effenheid van de kookplaat pas controleren als
die is ingebouwd.

Afzuigkap

m De afstand tussen de afzuigkap en de kookplaat
moet minstens met de afstand overeenkomen die in
de montagehandleiding voor de afzuigkap is aange-
geven.



Voorbereiding van de inbouwmeubels
1. De meubeluitsparing overeenkomstig de inbouw-
schets aftekenen.

- Ervoor zorgen dat de hoek van het snijvlak tot
het werkblad 90° bedraagt.
- Fig. €1
2. De spanen na de uitsnijwerkzaamheden verwijde-
ren.
3. De snijvlakken hittebestendig afdichten.

Ventilatie
Om een correcte werking van het apparaat te garan-
deren, moet de kookplaat voldoende geventileerd
worden. De ventilatie in het onderste gedeelte van
het apparaat vereist voldoende toevoer van verse
lucht. Daarom indien nodig de meubelen hiervoor
aanpassen.
1. Een minimumafstand tussen achterkant van het
meubel en keukenwand in acht nemen.
- Fig. A
2. Een opening van boven aan de achterkant van het
meubel vrijhouden.
- Fig. A
3. Als de minimumafstand van 20 mm aan de ach-
terkant van het meubel niet aanwezig is, aan de
onderkant een opening maken.
- Fig. A
4. De onderste sokkel niet hermetisch afsluiten.

Opmerking: Als u het apparaat in een kookeiland of
op een andere, niet beschreven plaats inbouwt, voor
een gepaste ventilatie van de kookplaat zorgen.

Inbouw boven lade

= Om een goede ventilatie te garanderen moet de af-
stand tussen het oppervlak van het werkblad en het
bovenste gedeelte van de lade 65 mm bedragen.

- Fig. A

Inbouw boven oven

= Om een goede ventilatie te garanderen, moet de af-
stand tussen de bovenkant van het werkblad en het
oppervlak van het ovenfront 30 mm en de minimu-
mafstand tussen oven en kookplaat 5 mm bedra-
gen.

= |n de montagehandleiding voor de oven nakijken of
u de afstand tussen kookplaat en oven moet vergro-
ten.

- Fig. @

Kookplaat inbrengen

1. De kookplaat in het voorste deel van de inbouwnis
aanpassen.

2. De kookplaat in de uitsparing plaatsen.

3. Het apparaat in de uitsnijding van het werkblad
plaatsen.

- Schroef de meegeleverde bevestigingsklemmen
aan het werkblad en voorzichtig aan het appa-
raat vast.

- Gebruik geen elektrische schroevendraaier.

- Fig.

4. Bij betegelde werkbladen de voegen van de te-
gels afdichten met siliconenrubber.

Opmerking: Het aansluitsnoer niet knikken of in-
klemmen en uit de buurt van scherpe randen en he-
te delen houden.

Apparaat aansluiten

Vereiste: De aansluitgegevens op het typeplaatje in
acht nemen.

1. Uitsluitend aansluiten volgens het aansluitschema:
- Fig. A
— BN: Bruin
- BU: Blauw
- GN/YE: Geel en groen

2. Gebruiksgereedheid controleren: als_in de indica-
tie van het apparaat 4H00, E0513 of £ verschijnt, is

het apparaat niet correct aangesloten. Het appa-
raat van de stroomvoorziening loskoppelen en de
aansluiting van de stroomkabel op het stroomnet
controleren.

Speciale combinaties

» Gebruik als u de kookplaat boven een oven van
een ander merk, een koelkast of een afwasauto-
maat inbouwt, een tussenschot van hout.

- Fig. A

Apparaat demonteren

LET OP!

Gereedschappen kunnen het apparaat beschadigen.

» Verwijder het apparaat niet van bovenaf middels
hefboomwerking.

1. Haal de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcon-
tact.

2. Verwijder indien aanwezig de bevestigingsveran-
keringen.

3. De kookplaat van onderaf naar buiten drukken.

Generelle anvisninger

® | &s denne vejledning omhyggeligt igen-
nem.

= Tilslutningen af apparatet ma kun udfares
af en autoriseret fagmand.

m Ukorrekt installation, abning af apparatet,
tilslutning eller montage medfgrer, at
retten til produktgaranti mistes.

m Stromtilfarslen skal afbrydes, for der ud-
fares nogen form for arbejde pa appara-
tet.

m Sorg for, at brugeren ikke har adgang il
de elekiriske komponenter efter installa-
tionen.

= Anvend aldrig dette apparat i bade eller
fartgjer.

Sikker montage

Overhold disse sikkerhedsanvisninger un-
der montagen af apparatet.

Kun ved korrekt udfart montage i henhold til
montagevejledningen kan sikkerheden ved
anvendelsen garanteres. Installataren har
ansvaret for, at apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa
opstillingsstedet.

/\ ADVARSEL - Fare: Magnetisme!
Apparatet indeholder permanente magne-
ter. De kan pavirke elektroniske implantater,
f.eks. pacemakere eller insulinpumper.
» Personer med elektroniske implantater
skal overholde en minimumafstand pa
10 cm til apparatet.
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/A ADVARSEL - Fare for tilskadekomst!
Der kan vaere dele med skarpe kanter, som
er tilgeengelige under montagen. Dette kan
medfare snitsar.

» Brug beskyttelseshandsker.

Kemikalier kan veere farlige. Ved brugen af
kemikalier skal kemikalieproducentens an-
visninger overholdes.

» Brug beskyttelsesudstyr.

Oplysninger om elektrisk tilslutning

For at kunne foretage en sikker elektrisk tilslutning af

apparatet skal fglgende anvisninger overholdes.

m Apparatet ma kun tilsluttes af en autoriseret fag-
mand eller af en specialuddannet servicetekniker.
Personen skal veere autoriseret iht. de lokale for-
skrifter for landet og for det pagasldende elektrici-
tetsveerk.

m Apparatet skal tilsluttes en fast installation med en
passende sikkerhedsafbryder iht til installationsfor-
skrifterne.

m Producenten hasfter ikke for fejl ved driften og
eventuelle skader, som skyldes forkert elektrisk in-
stallation.

Forbindelsestype

® Apparatet opfylder beskyttelsesklasse 1 og ma der-
for kun anvendes med jordledningstilslutning.

Oplysnlnger om indbygningsskabe
® |nduktionskogesektionen kan kun installeres over
skuffer eller ovne med ventilator. Den ma ikke ind-
bygges ovne, tarretumblere eller vaskemaskiner
under kogesektionen.

m Sgrg for, at indbygningsskabene er varmebestan-
dige op til 90 °C.

Bordplade

F@Ig bordpladeproducentens anbefalinger.
Plan, vandret, stabil.

L] Bordpladen hvor apparatet installeres, skal kunne
modsta belastninger pa ca. 60 kg.

= Anvend varme- og fugtighedsbestandige forsteer-
kningsmaterialer ved tynde bordplader.

= Kontroller farst, at kogesektionen er vandret, efter at
den er indbygget.

Emhaette

= Afstanden mellem emhaette og kogesektion skal
som minimum svare til den afstand, der er angivet i
montagevejledningen for emheaetten.

Forberedelse af indbygningsskab

1. Marker udskaeringen i skabet iht. montagetegnin-
gen.
- Seorg for, at snitfladerne er vinkelrette (90°) i for-

hold til bordpladen.

- Fig. €

2. Fjern alle spaner, nar udskaeringen er feerdig.

3. Snitfladerne skal forsegles varmebestandigt.

Ventilation
Kogesektionen skal veere passende ventileret for at
kunne garantere, at apparatet fungerer korrekt. Venti-
lationen i den underste del af apparatet kreever en til-
streekkelig stor tilfarsel af frisk luft. Derfor skal ind-
bygningsskabet om ngdvendigt tilpasses til dette.
1. Overhold minimumafstanden mellem skabsbagsi-
de og kekkenveeg.
- Fig. A
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2 g@rg for en fri &bning everst pa bagsiden af ska-
et.

- Fig. A

3. Hvis minimumafstanden pa bagsiden af skabet pa
20 mm ikke kan overholdes, skal der etableres en
abning pa undersiden.
- Fig. A

4. Den underste sokkel ma ikke lukkes hermetisk til.

Bemeerk: Hvis apparatet indbygges i en kogeo eller
pa et andet ikke beskrevet sted, skal det sikres, at
apparatet bliver tilstreekkelig ventileret.

Indbygning over skuffe

= For at sikre tilstraekkelig ventilation skal der veere en
afstand fra bordpladens overside til skuffens over-
kant pa 65 mm.

- Fig. B

Indbygning over ovn

® For at sikre tilstreekkelig ventilation skal der veere en
afstand fra bordpladens overside til ovnfrontens
overside pa 30 mm, og en minimumafstand mellem
ovn og kogesektion pa 5 mm.

= | s ovnens montagevejledning, hvis afstanden
mellem kogesektion og ovn skal forgges.

- Fig. A

Isaetning af kogesektion

1. Tilpas kogesektionen i den forreste del af indbyg-
ningsnichen.

2. Saet kogesektionen ned i udskeeringen.

3. Seet apparatet i udskeeringen i bordpladen.

- Skru med forsigtighed apparatet fast i bord-
pladen med de medfglgende holdeklemmer.
- Brug ikke elektrisk skruetraekker.
- Fig.
4, Ved flisebelagte bordplader skal flisernes fuger
teetnes med silikonegummi.

Bemeerk: Tilslutningsledningen méa ikke knaskkes,
komme i klemme eller fgres over skarpe kanter eller
varme dele.

Tilslutning af apparat
Krav: Overhold tilslutningsdata pé typeskiltet.

1. M& kun tilsluttes iht. tilslutningsdiagrammet:
- Fig. B
— BN: Brun
- BU: Bla
— GN/YE: Gul og gren

2. Kontroller, om apparatet er driftsklart: Hvis indika-
torerne pa apparatet U500, E05 13 eller £ vises, er
det ikke korrekt tilsluttet. Afbryd strgmforsyningen
til apparatet, og kontroller stramkablets tilslutning
til stramnettet.

Specielle kombinationer

» Hvis kogesektionen indbygges over en ovn af et
andet maerke, et kaleskab eller en opvaskemaski-
ne, skal der anvendes en mellembund af tree.

- Fig. B

Afmontage af apparat

BEMAERK!

Veerktgj kan beskadige apparatet.

» Apparatet ma ikke lgftes ud oppefra med et veerk-
ta.

1. Afbryd apparatets forbindelse til stremnettet.

2. Fjern eventuelle befeestigelsesforankringer.

3. Tryk kogesektionen op nedefra.



IndicacoOes gerais

® | eia atentamente este manual.

® Apenas um técnico especializado e auto-
rizado podera ligar o aparelho.

= Uma instalacéo, abertura do aparelho, li-
gacao ou montagem incorreta faz com
que a garantia do produto deixe de ser
valida.

® Desligue a alimentagao de corrente antes
de realizar qualquer trabalho.

®m Assegurar-se de que o utilizador ndo tem
acesso aos componentes elétricos apos
a instalacdo.

= Nunca utilize este aparelho em barcos ou
em veiculos.

Instalacao segura

Respeite estas indicacdes de seguranca
quando montar o aparelho.

A utilizacado segura do aparelho so6 é garan-
tida se este tiver sido montado corretamen-
te de acordo com as instru¢cdes de monta-
gem. O instalador é responsavel pelo per-
feito funcionamento do aparelho no local de
montagem.

/A AVISO - Perigo: magnetismo!

O aparelho inclui imanes permanentes. Es-

tes podem afetar implantes eletronicos, por

exemplo, pacemakers ou bombas de insuli-

na.

» Os portadores de implantes eletronicos
devem manter uma distancia minima de
10 cm em relagao ao aparelho.

A\ AVISO - Risco de ferimentos!

As pecas que ficam acessiveis durante a
montagem podem ter arestas afiadas e ori-
ginar ferimentos de corte.

» Use luvas de protecao.

Os produtos quimicos podem ser perigo-
so0s. Ao manusear com produtos quimicos
€ necessario respeitar as recomendacoes
dos fabricantes de produtos quimicos.

» Use equipamento de protecao.

Indicacoes relativas a ligacao elétrica

Para poder efetuar a ligacao elétrica do aparelho em

seguranca, respeite as seguintes indicacgoes.

= O aparelho s6 pode ser ligado por um técnico
profissional autorizado ou um técnico de assistén-
cia com formacé&o especializada. A pessoa deve
estar autorizada de acordo com as disposicoes
do pais e da companhia abastecedora da eletrici-
dade.

® [igue o aparelho a uma instalagao fixa e instale
interruptores seccionadores correspondentes de
acordo com os regulamentos de instalagéo.

m O fabricante nao assume qualquer responsabilida-
de por anomalias de funcionamento ou possiveis
danos causados por uma instalacéo elétrica incor-
reta.

Tipo de ligacao

® O aparelho corresponde a classe de protegdo 1 e
s6 pode ser usado com uma ligagédo com condutor
de protecgao.

Notas relativas a méveis para encastrar

®m SO pode instalar a placa de inducao por cima de
gavetas ou fornos com ventilador. Nao instale for-
nos sem ventilacao, maquinas de secar roupa ou
maquinas de lavar roupa por baixo da placa.

m Certifigue-se de que o movel para encastrar € re-
sistente ao calor até, no minimo, 90 °C.

Bancada de trabalho

Respeite as recomendagdes do fabricante da ban-

cada de trabalho.

= Plana, horizontal, robusta.

= A bancada de trabalho, na qual monta o aparelho,
deve resistir a cargas de aprox. 60 kg.

= No caso de bancadas de trabalho finas, utilize um
material de reforgo resistente ao calor e a humida-
de.

= Verifique o nivelamento da placa de cozinhar apen-
as quando esta estiver montada.

Exaustor

= A distancia entre o exaustor e a placa de cozinhar
deve corresponder no minimo a distancia indicada
nas instrugdes de montagem do exaustor.

Preparacao dos moéveis para encastrar
1. Marque o recorte do moével de acordo com o es-
boco de encastramento.

- Certifique-se de que o angulo da superficie cor-
geléioa relativamente a bancada de trabalho é de
- Fig. @
2. Depois de proceder aos trabalhos de recorte, re-
mova as aparas.
3. Sele as superficies cortadas de modo que resis-
tam a temperaturas elevadas.

Ventilagao
Para garantir um funcionamento correto do apare-
Iho, é necessario que a placa de cozinhar esteja
adequadamente ventilada. A ventilacdo na parte infe-
rior do aparelho necessita de uma alimentagao sufi-
ciente de ar fresco. Por essa razao, se necessario,
adaptar os mdveis para esta finalidade.
1. Respeite uma distadncia minima entre a parte de
tras do moével e a parede da cozinha.
- Fig. A
2. Mantenha uma abertura em cima, na parte de tras
do mdvel, desimpedida.
- Fig. A
3. Caso a distancia minima de 20 mm na parte de
tras do movel ndo esteja assegurada, crie uma
abertura na parte inferior.
- Fig. A
4. N&o sele o rodapé inferior hermeticamente.

Nota: Se incorporar o aparelho numa ilha ou num
outro local diferente ndo descrito, providencie uma
ventilacdo adequada da placa de cozinhar.
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Encastre sobre gaveta

m Para garantir uma boa ventilagéo, a distancia entre
a superficie da bancada de trabalho e a parte supe-
rior da gaveta deve ser de 65 mm.

- Fig. H

Encastre sobre o forno

® Para garantir uma boa ventilagéo, a distancia entre
a parte superior da bancada de trabalho e a superfi-
cie da parte frontal do forno deve ser de 30 mm e
distancia minima entre o forno e a placa de cozinhar
deve ser de 5 mm.

® Consulte as instrugées de montagem do forno, caso
tenha de aumentar a distancia entre a placa de co-
zinhar e o forno.

- Fig. @

Inserir a placa de cozinhar

1. Adapte a placa de cozinhar na parte dianteira do
nicho para montagem embutida.

2. Cologue a placa de cozinhar no nicho.

3. Coloque o aparelho no recorte da bancada.
- Fixe os clipes de fixacao fornecidos na banca-

da de trabalho e cuidadosamente no aparelho.

- Né&o utilize aparafusadoras elétricas.
- Fig.

4. No caso de bancadas ladrilhadas, vede as juntas
dos ladrilhos com borracha de silicone.

Nota: Ndo dobre nem entale o cabo de ligacéo e

mantenha-o afastado de arestas afiadas e pecas

quentes.

Conectar o aparelho

Requisito: Observe os dados de ligagdo na placa
de caracteristicas.
1. Ligue apenas de acordo com o esquema de liga-
coes:
- Fig. A
- BN: castanho
- BU: azul
— GN/YE: amarelo e verde

2. Verificar a prontidao operacional: se no visor do
aparelho surgir U500, E0513 ou £, ndo esta conec-

tado corretamente. Desligue o aparelho da corren-
te e verifique a ligacao do cabo a rede elétrica.

Combinacoées especiais

» Se montar a placa por cima de um forno de outra
marca, de um frigorifico ou de uma maquina de
lavar loica utilize um fundo falso de madeira.

~ Fig. F

Desmontar o aparelho

ATENCAO!

Ferramentas podem danificar o aparelho.
» Nunca retire o aparelho por cima.

1. Desligue o aparelho da fonte de alimentacéo.
2. Se existentes, remova as ancoragens de fixacao.

3. Retire a placa de cozinhar, pressionando por bai-
XO.

Generell informasjon

® | es ngye gjennom denne anvisningen.

m Apparatet skal kun installeres av autori-
serte fagfolk.
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m Produktgarantien gjelder ikke ved ufor-
skriftsmessig installasjon, apning av ap-
paratet tilkobling eller montering.

m S|4 alltid av stremtilfarselen for det skal
gjennomfares arbeider.

m Etter installasjonen méa du pase at bru-
keren ikke har tilgang til elektriske
komponenter.

m Dette apparatet méa aldri brukes i bater el-
ler kjoretay.

Sikker montering

Folg sikkerhetsinstruksene nar du monterer
apparatet.

Sikkerheten er kun ivaretatt nar monterin-
gen er utfgrt fagmessig i henhold til monte-
ringsanvisningen. Installatgren har ansvaret
for at apparatet fungerer feilfritt pa monte-
ringsstedet.

/A ADVARSEL - Fare: magnetisme!

Apparatet inneholder permanentmagneter.

Disse kan pavirke elektroniske implantater,

f.eks. pacemakere eller insulinpumper.

» Personer med elektroniske implantater
ma holde en minsteavstand pa 10 cm til
apparatet.

/\ ADVARSEL - Fare for personskade!
Deler som er tilgjengelige under montering,
kan ha skarpe kanter og fare til kuttskader.
» Bruk vernehansker.

Kiemikalier kan vaere farlige. Ta hensyn til
anbefalingene fra kjemikalieprodusenten
ved omgang med kjemikalier.

» Bruk verneutstyr.

Informasjon om den elektriske

tilkoblingen

For a koble apparatet til streammen pa en sikker

mate ma du felge disse anvisningene.

= Apparatet ma kun tilkobles av autoriserte fagfolk
eller en servicetekniker med egen opplaering i
oppgaven. Vedkommende ma veere autorisert i
henhold til lokalt regelverk, seerlig med hensyn til
el-installasjoner.

= Apparatet ma kobles til en fast installasjon, og det
ma installeres skillebrytere i samsvar med installa-
sjonsforskriftene.

m Produsenten tar ikke ansvar for driftsfeil eller mu-
lige skader grunnet mangelfull elektrisk installa-
sjon.

Tilkoblingsmate
m Apparatet er i beskyttelsesklasse 1. Derfor ma det
kun kobles til en jordet stikkontakt.

Informasjon om innbyggingsskap

® |nduksjonstoppen kan kun installeres over skuffer
eller stekeovner med vifteventilasjon. Det ma ikke
installeres stekeovner, vaskemaskiner eller
torketromler uten ventilasjon under koketoppen.

m Pase at innbyggingsskapet taler minst 90 °C
varme.



Benkeplate

F@Ig anbefalingene fra produsenten av benkeplaten.
= Jevn, vannrett, stabil.

L] Benkeplaten som apparatet skal installeres i, ma
tale en belastning pa ca. 60 kg.

= Dersom benkeplaten er tynn: Bruk forsterkningsma-
teriale som taler varme og fuktighet.

= Kontroller at koketoppen er jevn fgrst nar den er in-
stallert.

Ventilator

= Avstanden mellom ventilatoren og koketoppen ma
tilsvare minst den avstanden som star oppgitt i mon-
teringsanvisningen for ventilatoren.

Klargjering av innbyggingsskapet

1. Tegn opp utskjaeringen i henhold til monterings-
tegningen.
- Pése at det er 90° vinkel mellom snittflaten og

benkeplaten.

- Fig. €

2. Fjern spon etter utskjaeringene.

3. Snittflatene ma gjgres varmebestandige.

Ventilasjon
For at koketoppen skal fungere korrekt, ma den luf-
tes skikkelig. Ventilasjonen i den nedre delen av ap-
paratet trenger tilstrekkelig tilfersel av frisk luft. Der-
for ma innbyggingsskapet tilpasses tilsvarende ved
behov.
1. Overhold minsteavstanden mellom baksiden av
skapet og kjgkkenveggen.
- Fig. A
2. Sprg for at det er en fri apning everst pa baksiden
av skapet.
- Fig. A
3. Dersom det ikke er mulig med en minsteavstand
pa 20 mm pa baksiden av skapet, méa det lages
en apning pa undersiden.
- Fig. A
4. Sokkelen nederst ma ikke lukkes hermetisk.

Merk: Dersom apparatet installeres i en kjgkkengy
eller et annet sted som ikke star beskrevet, sarg for
at koketoppen har tilstrekkelig ventilasjon.

Innbygging over skuff

= For at det skal bli god ventilasjon, ma det vaere
65 mm avstand mellom overflaten av benkeplate og
gvre del av skuffen.

- Fig. A

Innbygging over stekeovn

® For at det skal bli god ventilasjon, ma avstanden
mellom oversiden av benkeplaten og overflaten av
stekeovnsfronten vaere 30 mm, og minsteavstanden
mellom stekeovnen og koketoppen ma veere 5 mm.

= Sla opp i monteringsanvisningen til stekeovnen der-
som du ma gke avstanden mellom koketoppen og
stekeovnen.

- Fig. @

Montere koketopp
1. Tilpass koketoppen i fremre del av innbyggingsni-
sjen.
2. Sette inn koketoppen i utskjeeringen.
3. Sett apparatet inn i utskjaeringen i benkeplaten.
- Monter de medfglgende festeklemmene pa
benkeplaten og skru apparatet forsiktig fast.
- Ikke bruk elektrisk skrutrekker.
- Fig.

4. Pa arbeidsplater som bestar av fliser, ma fugene
tettes med silikonmasse.

Merk: Ikke la tilkoblingsledningen komme i knekk el-
ler klem, og hold den unna skarpe kanter og varme
deler.

Koble til apparatet

Forutsetning: Se opplysninger om tilkobling péa type-
skiltet.

1. Tilkobling mé utfares i samsvar med koblings-
skjemaet:
- Fig. B
— BN: brun
- BU: bla
— GN/YE: gul og grenn

2. Kontroller om apparatet er klart til bruk: Dersom
displayet viser UH00, EDS 1T eller E, er det ikke

riktig tilkoblet. Koble apparatet fra strammmen og
kontroller hvordan stremkabelen sitter i stram-
uttaket.

Spesielle kombinasjoner

» Dersom du installerer koketoppen over en
stekeovn av et annet merke, et kjoleskap eller en
oppvaskmaskin, ma du bruke en mellomplate av
tre.

- Fig. B

Demontere apparatet

OBS!

Verktoy kan skade apparatet.

» Apparatet ma aldri bendes ut ovenfra.

1. Koble apparatet fra stramnettet.
2. Fjern eventuelle festeforankringer.
3. Trykk ut koketoppen fra undersiden.

FevikeEC umTodEi&eIg

® AIoBAOTE TTIPOOEKTIKO QUTEC TIC 0dNyieg.

® MOVOo evac adelouxoC TEXVIKOC ETITPETE-
TOl vor ouvOEDEl TN CUOKEUN.

® Mia AAB0OC eyKATAOTOON, AVOIYUO TNG OU-
OKeung, ouvdeon 1 cuvappoAoynon odn-
VeI 0 amwAeIn TNC 1I0XUOC TNG €yyunong
TOU TIPOIOVTOC.

® [1pIv TNV TTPOYHATOTIOINON OTTOIGOONTIOTE
epyaoiag, dIGKOWTE TNV TTOPOX PEUPATOC.

B EEoodaNioTe HETA TNV EYKOTAOTAON, OTI O
xpnoTnc Oev exel Kapio mpooBaon oTa
NAEKTPIKG eEQPTHHATO.

= Mn xOoNOIYOTIOINOETE TIOTE QUTH) TN OU-
oKeun o€ BAPKEC 1 OXNUOTO.

AcpaxAng cuvappoAoynon
Mpooelte auTec TIC umtodeileic aodaAeiag,
OTOV OUVOPUOAOVEITE TN OUOKEUN).

Movo oe epImTwon eEeIOIKEUPEVNC EYKO-
TAOTOONG OUPGWVA e TIC odnyiec oUVOPUO-
Aoynoncg e€aodoAideTal N aOPAAEI KOTS TN
xpnon. O eyKaTaoTATNG eival utteuBuvoc yia
TNV Gwoyn AeiToupyia TNG CUOKEUNC 0TN
Beon TomobeTNONG.
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A\ NPOEIAOMOIHEH - Kivduvog:

MayvnTiopog!

H ouokeun mepiexel HOVILOUG PoyvnTeG. Au-

TOI UTTOPOUV VO ETTNPEGOOUV OPVNTIKG TO

NAEKTPOVIKG oToIXeia epduTEUONC, T.X. BNUO-

TOOOTEC KAPDIAC I AVTAieC IVOOUAIvVNC.

» O1 popeic NAEKTPOVIKWV OTOIXEIWV eudU-
TEUONG TIPETIEI VO TNPOUV HIot EAGXIOTN
arnootaon 10 cm amd TN OUOKEUN.

A\ MPOEIAOMOIHEZH - Kivduvog
TPXUHUXTICHOU!

ESapTtuoTa, To omoia KoTd TN OIGPKEIR TNG
ouvappoAdYNoNC eival TIPOOITA, UTTOPE va
eival kKodpTePG Kol va 0dnNynoouv 0€ TPAUHO-
TIOpOUG.

» QoPATE TTPOOTOTEUTIKA VAVTIOL.

OI XNUIKEC OUOieC pTTopEi va eival eMKivOU-
vec. KaTd Tn xpnon XNUIKWV OUOIwV TIPETTEI
VO TNPOUVTOI Ol OUOTAOEIC TWV KATOOKEUO-
OTWV TWV XNHIKWV OUCIWV.

» QopATE TTPOOTATEUTIKO €EOTTAIOUO.

YodeEiEeIg yIx TNV NAEKTPIKI) cUvdEDN

Mo TNV aodaAn NAEKTPIKH ouvdeEON TG OUOKEUNC,

TTPOOEETE TIC akOAoubeC umtodeitelc.

B MOVOo €voc eIdIKEUPEVOC NAEKTPOAOYOC 1) Evoc €1d1-
K& eKTTaIOSUPEVOC TEXVIKOC TOU OEPRIC emMTPEMETA
VO OUVOEDEI TN OUOKEUN. TO OUYKEKPIUEVO GITOLIO
TTPETEl V& £xel dela ocUPDWVA e TOUC TOTTIKOUG
KOVOVIOHOUG TNG XWPOCG KAl TNC ETAIPEING TTAPOXNC
NAEKTPIKOU peUPOTOC.

m >yvOEOoTe TN OUOKEUN O€ pIo OTOOEPN EYKOTAOTO-
On KOl EYKOTOOTAOTE QvTIoTOIXEC DIOTAEEIC DIOKO-
NG OUPPWVA pE TIC TTOOOIaYPAPEC.

= O KoTooKeuaoTHG Oev avolapBavel Kapia eubuvn
ylo QuoAeIToupyiec 1 Tuxov nUIEC TTou odeilovTal
0€ PO EAATTWHOTIKI NAEKTPIKI EYKOTGOTOION.

Tpormog cuvdeong

® H GUOKEUNA AVTIOTOIXEI OTNV KATNYOpPIia TTPOCTACIAG
1. " auTd XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN GUOKEUN PJOVO JE
ouvdeon aywyou TTpoaTaciag (yeiwan).

Ynoﬁelf,mq yix swmxﬁopeva VTOUAXITIX
Mnopews VOl SVKO(TO(OTHOSTS nv snowwlen Baon
€0TIOV JOVO TIAVW OO oUpPTAPIa I doUPVOUC Le
OEPIOUO PEOW aveploTnPo. Mnv TomoBeTeITE KOTW
omo TN Baon eoTiwv pn aepidpevouc oupvoug,
OTEYVWTAPIO ) TIAUVTOIO POUXWV.

= BeBoiwOeite, 611 TO evToixICOUeVo VTOUAGTI gival
QVOEKTIKO 0g OEPUOKPOOIn HEXPI TOUAAXIOTOV
90 °C.

N&aykog epyaciag

I'IpoerTe TIC OUOTO(OSIC TOU KOTOOKEUQOTI| TOU

T[O(VKOU epyaoiog.

Emméog, oplCovnog, oTaespog

= O TAyKOG £pYACiag, GTOV OTTOIOV TOTTOBETEITE TN
OUOKEUNR, TTPETTEI VO QVTEXEI OE BAPOG PEXPI TTEPITTOU
60 kg.

B 3¢ TTEPITITWON AETTTWV TTAYKWY £PYOTiag
XPNOIMOTIOINOTE AVOEKTIKO aTn BepudTNTA KOl TNV
uypaaia UAIKO evioxuong.

m EAEyETE TNV emmedOTNTA TNG BACNG ECTILOV POVO,
a@pou éxel TOTToBEeTNOEI.
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AmoppodnTrHpag

= H améoTaon YETAgU TOU aTTOppOPNTAPA Kal TNG
Baong eoTiwV TTPETTEI VA AVTIOTOIXEI TOUAAXIOTOV
oTnNV aTTO0TAON, TTOU AVOQEPETAI OTIG 0dNYiES
OUVapPUOASYNONG YIa TOV ATTOPPOPNTHPA.

MpocToIpaoiax TWV EVTOIXI{OPEVWV

VTOUAQXTTIWV

1. 2NUadEWPTE TO AVOIYHO TOU VTOUAQTIOU OUPPVaL
pe 7o oxedI0 EYKOTAOTOONG.
- BepaiwBeite, 0TI N ywvia TNG emdAvVEIRS TOUNC

He Tov TIAyKo epyooiag eival 90°.

- Eixk. A

2. MeTa TIC epYOOIEC KOTNG TWV OVOIVUATWY OTTOUO-
KpUveTe Ta ammoBANTa (TTp1ovidia, yeedIn).

3. Xdpayiote TIC emMPAVEIEC TOUNG Y’ EVOL OTEYAVOTIOI-
NTIKO UNKO avOeKTIKO OTn BepuoTnTa.

Aeplolog

Mo TNV e€aodAGAIoN PIOG OWOTNACS ASITOUPYIOC TNG OU-

oKeung, mpetel N B&on eoTiwv Va €Xel evav evoedely-

pevo aepiopd. O aeplopog otV KAOTW TIEPIoXn TNG

OUOKEUNG, XPEIGZETOI PO ETTOPKN TTPOOOYWYI KO-

poU aepa. MNa auTo, OTAV XPEIACETAI, TTIOOOGPUOOTE

OVTIOTOIXO TG VTOUAQTION VIO QGUTO TOV OKOTTO.

1. Tnpnote pia eA&xIoTn amooTaon petall NS Tow
TAEUPAC TOU VTOUAQTTIOU KOl TOU Toixou TNG Koudi-
VOC.

- Ek. A

2. KpatoTe eAelBepo eval AVOIYUO ETTAVW, OTNV TTIOW
TTASUPG TOU VTOUAQTTIOU.

- FEik. |

3. >e TIepIMTWoNn ToU N eAAXIOTN amOOTOON TWV
20 mm oTnv miow TAeUP& Tou vTouAamou Oev ei-
voll O00UEVN, KATOOKEUBOTE OTNV KATW TAEUP& eval
AVOIYHO.

- Ek. A
4. Mnv KAeioeTe epuNTIKA TNV KOTW BAon.

Inueinon: Eav TOMoBETNOETE TN OUOKEUN O€ HIA V-
oida koudivac ) og pIa AN, un epiypadopevn
eéor], efaodaAioTe TOV OWOTO aePIoPd TNG B&oNng
EOTIWV.

TormoB£TNoN MAVW OTd GUPTXPI

= [a TNV €€ao@AANion evog KaAoU agpIoPoU, TTPETTEN N
atréaTacn YeTagu TnNG EMIQAVEIOG TOU TTAYKOU
€PYOCTIag Kal TOU ETTAVW PEPOUG TOU CUPTAPIOU VO
avépyetal o€ 65 mm.

- Ek. H

Tomo6£Tnon M&vw omo ¢poupvo

= [a TNV €€ao@AaAion evog KAAOU agpIoUOU, TTPETTEI N
amoéoTacn YETAEU TNG ETTAVW TTAEUPAG TOU TTAYKOU
EPYOCIag Kal TNG ETTIPAVEIAG TNG UTTPOCTIVHG
TTAeUPdG Tou @oupvou va avépxetal o€ 30 mm Kai n
eAAxIOTN ardéoTOCN METAEU PoUpVOoU Kal BAcong
€0TILOV 0€ 5 mm.

=B AvaTp€gTe OTIG 00NnYieg ouvapuoAdynang yia Tov
(POUpPVO, O€ TTEPITITWON TTOU TTPETTEI VA UEYOAWOETE
nv (grécmon METAEU BAONG €CTILOV KAl GOUPVOU.

- EIk. B

TomoOeTnON TNG B&ONG ECTIWV

1. [pooapudoTe TN BAON €0TIWV OTO PTTPOOTIVO TUM-
pa TNC 6€oncg TomoOETNONG.

2. TommoBeTroTe TN BA&ON €0TIWV OTO AVOIVUC.



3. TomoBeTHOTE TN OUOKEUM OTO &VOIYUT TOU TTAYKOU
EPYOoiaC.
- Bidwote TIc oupmopadidopevec dIXGAEC Ou-
YKPATNONGC OTOV TIAYKO €PYOOIOG KAI TIPOOEKTIKA
OTn ouoKeun.
— Mn xpnoipomoleite NAEKTPIKG KOTooBidIa.
- Eik. W
4. >TOUC emevOUPEVOUC Pe TIAOKIDION TTAYKOUC £pYO0i-
OC OTEYOVOTIOINOTE TOUC OPHOUC TWV TTAGKIOIWV pE
KOOUTOOUK OINKOVNG.
Znueiwon: Mnv TOOKIOETE ) LN HOYKWOETE TO KO-
AWOI0 0UVOEONC KaI KPOTHOTE TO LOKPIG OO KOPTE-
PEC OKUEC KOI KOUTA pepn.

2UvOEeON TNG CUCKEUNG

MpolmoBeon: MpooékTe Ta oTOIXEIG OUVOEDNG TTIOU

BpiokovTal oTNV TIVaKIOO TUTTOU.

1. ZUvdeon PoOvo oUudwva pe To dIGYPoUua ouvoe-
onc:
- Ek. A
- BN: Koge
- BU: MnAe
- GN/YE: Kitpivo kol Mp&oivo

2. EAeyxoc TnG eToIHOTNTOC AciToupyiog: OTav oTnv
&vOeIEn TNC CUOKEUNG sudaviceton LHED, EDSi3n E
, Oev eival owoTd ouvOedepevn. ATTOOUVOEDTE TN
OUOoKeUun armd TNV TTOPOXN PEUHOTOC Kol EAEYETE TN
ouvdeon Tou NAeKTPIKOU KaAwdiou oTO OIKTUO peu-
HOTOC.

Ei1dikoi cuvOuaooi

» Edv Tomobetnoete Tn BAoN €0TIOV EMAVK OTIO EVav
doUPVO PIOG GANG PAPKOGC, VA WUuyeio 1 eva TTAU-
VTIPIO TTIATWY, XPNOILOTIOINOTE evav evOIGUEOCO
aTo ammd EUAO.

- Eik. B

ATTOCUVOPMOAOYNON TNG CUCKEUNG
MPOZOXH!

EpyoAeia pmopouv va mpo&evnoouv ¢nuid oTn Ou-
oKeun.

» Mnv QTTOCTIOOETE TTOTE TN CUCKEUN OTIO ETTAVW.

1. ATTOOUVOEQTE TN OUOKEUN omd To OIKTUO TOU PEU-
HOTOG.

2, Zq nspinmoq TTOU UTTAIPXOUV, OdAIPEDTE TIG OYKU-
PWOEIC OTEPEWONC.
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Allmanna anvisningar

® | 3s igenom anvisningen noga.

m Det ar bara behorig elektriker som far an-
sluta enheten.

= Obehorig installation, 6ppning av enheten,
anslutning eller montering innebar att pro-
duktgarantin upphor att galla.

m S|4 alltid av elen innan du utfér sadana ar-
beten.

® Se till sa att anvandaren inte kan komma
at elkomponenter efter installationen.

= Anvand aldrig enheten i batar eller fartyg.

Saker montering

Folj sakerhetsanvisningarna nar du monte-
rar enheten.

Saker anvandning kraver korrekt montering
enligt monteringsanvisningen. Montéren an-
svarar for felfri enhetsfunktion pa uppstall-
ningsplatsen.

/A VARNING! - Fara! Magnetism!

Enheten innehaller permanentmagneter. De

kan paverka elektroniska implantat, t.ex. pa-

cemaker och insulinpumpar.

» Personer med elektroniska implantat mas-
te halla 10 cm:s minimiavstand till enhe-
ten.

/A VARNING! - Risk for personskador!
Du kommer at delar med vassa kanter vid
monteringen som kan ge skarskador.

» Anvand skyddshandskar.

Kemikalier kan vara farliga. Folj kemtillver-
karens rekommendationer vid kemhante-
ring.

» Anvand skyddsutrustning.

Anvisningar for elanslutning

Folj anvisningarna nedan for saker elanslutning av

enheten.

m Det ar bara behdrig elektriker eller specialutbildad
servicetekniker som far ansluta enheten. Personen
maste vara godkand enligt landets och elleveran-
torens lokala foreskrifter.

® Enheten krdver anslutning med fast installation
och montering med lamplig brytare enligt installa-
tionsanvisningarna.

m Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar for driftstérningar eller
ev. skador som beror pa felaktig elinstallation.

Anslutningssatt

® Enheten har skyddsklass 1 och ska ha jordad elans-
lutning vid anvandning.

Anvisningar om stommar

m Det gar bara att installera induktionshéallen over |a-
dor och ugnar med flaktventilation. Installera inte
oventilerade ugnar, kombitvattmaskiner eller tvatt-
maskiner under hallen.

m Se till sd att stommen &r varmebestandig upp till
minst 90°C.

Béankskivan

Folj bankskivtillverkarens rekommendationer.

= Plan, vagrat, stabil.

®m Bankskivan du ska montera enheten i ska klara be-
lastningar pa ca 60 kg.

Forstark tunna bankskivor med varme- och fukttaligt
material.

Kontrollera inte att hallen ar plan forran den sitter i.

Flakt
m Avstandet mellan flakt och hall maste minst matcha
angivet avstand i flaktens monteringsanvisning.

Forbereda stommen
1. Markera stomurtaget enligt monteringsritningen.

- Se till sa att kantvinkeln mot béankskivan &r 90°.
- Fig. K1
2. Ta bort spanen efter urtagningen.
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3. Forsegla kanterna varmetaligt.

Ventilation
Hallen kraver angiven ventilation for att enheten ska
fungera ordentligt. Ventilationen under enheten kréa-
ver bra friskluftsintag. Anpassa stommens utform-
ning, om det behovs.
1. Hall minimiavstandet mellan stomrygg och koks-
vagag.
- Fig. A
2. Hall en dppning fri upptill pa stomryggen.
- Fig. A
3. Gar det inte att halla minimiavstandet 20 mm péa
baksidan av stommen, gor en 6ppning pa undersi-
dan.
- Fig. A
4. Avsluta inte undre sockeln hermetiskt.

Notera: Se till s att det finns tillracklig héllventilation
vid montering av enheten i kdksd eller annan plats
som saknar beskrivning.

Inbyggnad éver lada

m For att fa bra ventilation méaste avstandet mellan
bankskiva och ladoverdel ska vara 65 mm.

- Fig. A

Inbyggnad 6ver ugn

= For att fa bra ventilation méaste avstandet mellan
bankskivans och ugnsfrontens ovansida vara
30 mm och minimiavstandet mellan ugn och hall va-
ra’5 mm.

= Sla upp i ugnens monteringsanvisning om du maste
Oka avstandet mellan hall och ugn.

- Fig. @

Satta i hallen
1. Anpassa héllen i inbyggnadsnischens framkant.
2. Satt hallen i urtaget.
3. Satt i enheten i bankskivsurtaget.
- Skruva forsiktigt fast de medféljande fastklam-
morna pa bankskiva och enhet.
- Anvand inte skruvdragare.
- Fig.
4. Pa bankskivor med plattor maste plattfogarna ta-
tas med silikongummi.

Notera: Vecka eller klam inte sladden och hall den
borta fran vassa kanter och heta delar.

Elansluta enheten
Krav: Folj anslutningsinfon péa typskylten.

1. Anslut alltid som kopplingsschemat anger:
- Fig. A
— BN: brun
- BU: bla
- GN/YE: gulgrén

2. Funktionskontrollera: far du upp 4400, E0513 eller
£ pa enhetens display, s& ar den felansluten. Gor
enheten stromlos och kontrollera sladdens elan-
slutning.

Specialkombinationer

» Monterar du hallen dver en ugn av annat marke,
kylskép eller diskmaskin, anvand ett trahyliplan.

- Fig. B

Demontera enheten

OBS!

Verktyg kan skada enheten.

» Band aldrig ur enheten ovanifran.

1. Gor enheten stromlés.
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2. Ta bort ev. fastankare.
3. Tryck upp hallen underifran.

Yleisia ohjeita

® | ue tdma ohje huolellisesti.

m | aitteen saa liittaa vain ammattilainen,
jolla on asianmukaiset asennusoikeudet.

®m Epdasianmukainen asennus, laitteen
avaaminen tai liitanta johtaa tuotetakuun
raukeamiseen.

m Kytke aina ennen tyon aloittamista
virransaanti pois paalta.

m Asennuksen jalkeen on varmistettava, etta
kayttaja ei paase kasiksi sahkda johtaviin
rakenneosiin.

m Ald kayta tata laitetta veneissa tai
ajoneuvoissa.

Turvallinen asennus

Noudata naita turvallisuusohjeita, kun
asennat laitteen.

Turvallinen kayttd on taattu vain, kun
asennus tehdaan ammattitaitoisesti
asennusohjeita noudattaen. Asentaja vastaa
laitteen moitteettomasta toiminnasta laitteen
asennuspaikassa.

A\ VAROITUS - Vaara: Magnetismi!

Laite sisaltaa kestomagneetteja. Ne voivat

vaikuttaa elektronisiin implantteihin,

esimerkiksi sydamentahdistimiin tai

insuliinipumppuihin.

» Elektronisten implanttien kayttajien on
pysyteltava vahintdan 10 cm:n paassa
laitteesta.

/A VAROITUS - Loukkaantumisvaara!
Osat, joihin paaset asennuksen aikana
kasiksi, voivat olla teravareunaisia ja
aiheuttaa viiltohaavoja.

» Kayta suojakasineita.

Kemikaalit voivat olla vaarallisia.
Kemikaaleja kasiteltdesséd on noudatettava
kemikaalivalmistajan suosituksia.

» Kayta suojavarusteita.

Sahkoliitantaa koskevia ohjeita

Jotta laitteen sahkdliitanta on turvallinen, noudata

seuraavia ohjeita.

m | aitteen saa liittda vain valtuutettu ammattiasentaja
tai asianmukaisen koulutuksen saanut
huoltoteknikko. Henkildlla pitaad olla maan
paikallisten maaraysten mukainen ja
sé&hkolaitoksen hyvéksynta.

= |aite litetaan kiintedan liitantaan ja laitteessa on
oltava asennusmaaraysten mukaiset
erotuskatkaisimet.

= Valmistaja ei vastaa kayttohairidista tai
mahdollisista vaurioista, jotka johtuvat
virheellisesta sdhkdasennuksesta.



Liitantatyyppi
= | aitteen suojaluokka on 1. Laitteen kaytté on siten
sallittu vain maadoitusliitdnnan kanssa.

Kalusteita koskevia huomautuksia

m Voit asentaa induktiokeittotason vain vetolaatikon
tai puhallintyuletuksella varustetun uunin
ylapuolelle. Ala asenna keittotason alapuolelle
tuulettamatonta uunia, kuivausrumpua tai
pyykinpesukonetta.

= Varmista, ettd kaluste kestdd kuumuutta vahintaan
90 °C saakka.

Tyobtaso

Noudata tybtason valmistajan suosituksia.
® Tasainen, vaakatasossa oleva, vakaa.

m Tyotason, johon laite asennetaan, pitaa kestaa n.
60 kg:n kuormitus.

= Kayta ohuiden tydtasojen kohdalla kuumuutta ja
kosteutta kestavaa vahvikemateriaalia.

® Tarkasta keittotason pinnan tasaisuus vasta, kun se
on asennettu paikalleen.

Liesituuletin

® Liesituulettimen ja keittotason valisen etadisyyden pi-
taa olla vahintaan liesituulettimen asennusohjeessa
annetun etaisyyden mukainen.

Kalusteiden esivalmistelu
1. Piirra kalusteaukko asennuspiirroksen mukaan.

- Varmista, etta leikkuupinnan kulma ty6tasoon
nahden on 90°.
- Kuva @
2. Poista lastut aukon tekemisen jalkeen.
3. Kasittele leikkuupinnat kuumuutta kestaviksi.

Tuuletus
Jotta laitteen oikea toiminta voidaan taata,
keittotasossa on oltava asianmukainen ilmankierto.
[lImankiertoa varten tarvitaan laitteen alaosassa
riittava raittiin ilman tulo. Mukauta sen tahden
kalusteet tarvittaessa tahan tarkoitukseen.
1. Noudata minimietaisyytta kalusteen takasivun ja
keittion seinan valissa.
- Kuva A
2. Pida aukko vapaana ylhaalla kalusteen takasivulla.
- Kuva H
3. Jos kalusteen takasivun minimietaisyys 20 mm ei
toteudu, tee alapuolelle aukko.
- Kuva Al
4. Ala sulje alasokkelia iimatiiviiksi.

Huomautus: Jos asennat laitteen
keittibsaarekkeeseen tai muuhun paikkaan, jota
tassé ei ole kuvattu, varmista keittotason
asianmukainen tuuletus.

Asennus vetolaatikon ylapuolelle

= Hyvan tuuletuksen varmistamiseksi pitaa tydtason
ylapinnan ja laatikon ylaosan valisen etaisyyden pi-
taa olla 65 mm.

- Kuva H

Asennus uunin ylapuolelle

= Hyvan tuuletuksen varmistamiseksi pitaa tyotason
yldosan ja uunin etulevyn pinnan valisen etaisyyden
olla 30 mm ja uunin ja keittotason vahimmaisetai-
syyden 5 mm.

m Katso ohjeet uunin asennusohjeesta, jos keittotason
ja uunin valista etaisyyttd on suurennettava.

- Kuva B

Keittotason asennus
1. Sovita keittotaso asennustilan etuosaan.
2. Aseta keittotaso aukkoon.
3. Aseta laite paikalleen ty6tason aukkoon.
- Kierrd mukana toimitetut kiinnikkeet ruuveilla
tyotasoon ja varovasti laitteeseen.
— Ala kayta sahkotoimista ruuvinvaanninta.
- Kuva
4. Jos tyotaso on kaakeloitu, tiivistd kaakelisaumat
silikonilla.

Huomautus: Al3 taita litntdjohtoa tai jata sita
puristuksiin alaka vie sitd teravien kulmien ja
kuumien osien lahelle.

Laitteen liittaminen

Vaatimus: Ota tyyppikilvessé olevat liitantatiedot
huomioon.

1. Liita vain litantakaavion mukaan:
- Kuva B
— BN: ruskea
— BU: sininen
— GN/YE: keltainen ja vihrea

2. Tarkasta ka¥ttovalm|us JOS laitteen nayttoon
iimestyy LHOD, ED513 tai £, laitetta ei ole liitetty
oikein. Irrota Ialte sahkoverkosta ja tarkasta
virtajohdon liitanta séhkéverkkoon.

Erityiset yhdistelmat

» Jos asennat keittotason toista merkkia olevan
uunin, jadkaapin tai astianpesukoneen ylapuolelle,
kayta puista vélipohjaa.

- Kuva B

Laitteen irrotus

HUOMIO!
Tybkalut voivat vaurioittaa laitetta.
» Ala nosta laitetta ylhaalta pain pois paikaltaan.

1. Irrota laite sdhkdverkosta.

2. Poista kiinnityskannattimet, mikali ne ovat
kaytossa.
3. Paina keittotaso alhaalta pain pois paikaltaan.

Wskazéwki ogolne

m Nalezy doktadnie przeczytac niniejszg in-
strukcje.

m Tylko certyfikowany fachowiec moze pod-
tgczy¢ urzadzenie.

® Nieprawidtowa instalacja, otwarcie urzg-
dzenia, podtaczenie lub montaz powodujg
uniewaznienie gwarancji na produkt.

m Przed przystgpieniem do jakichkolwiek
prac odtgczy¢ zasilanie.

m Po ukoriczeniu instalacji nalezy upewnic
sie, ze uzytkownik nie ma dostepu do
elektrycznych elementow.

= Nigdy nie uzywac tego urzgdzenia na to-
dziach lub pojazdach.
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Bezpieczny montaz

Podczas montazu urzgdzenia nalezy prze-
strzegac zasad bezpieczenstwa.
Bezpieczenstwo podczas uzytkowania za-
pewnione jest tylko po prawidtowym zamon-
towaniu zgodnie z instrukcjg montazu. Mon-
ter jest odpowiedzialny za prawidtowe dzia-
tanie urzgdzenia w miejscu instalacji.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE - Niebezpieczenstwo:

oddziatywanie magnetyczne!

Urzgdzenie zawiera magnesy trwate. Mogag

one mie¢ wptyw na dziatanie implantow

elektronicznych, np. rozrusznikow serca lub

pomp insulinowych.

» Osoby posiadajgce implanty elektroniczne
powinny zachowywac odstep co najmnigj
10 cm od urzagdzenia.

/A OSTRZEZENIE - Ryzyko odniesienia
obrazen!

Czesci, ktore sg dostepne podczas monta-
Zu, mogg miec ostre krawedzie i powodo-
wac skaleczenia.

> NosiC rekawice ochronne.

Srodki chemiczne mogg byc¢ niebezpieczne.
W przypadku stosowania srodkow chemicz-
nych nalezy przestrzegac¢ zalecen ich produ-
centa.

» Nosi¢ wyposazenie ochronne.

Wskazowki dotyczace przytacza

elektrycznego

Aby madc bezpiecznie podtgczy¢ urzadzenie do sieci

elektrycznej, nalezy przestrzegac ponizszych wskazo-

wek.

m Urzadzenie moze by¢ podtgczone wytgcznie przez
autoryzowanego specjaliste lub specijalnie prze-
szkolonego technika serwisowego. Osoba ta musi
posiadac licencje zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami
danego kraju i przedsigbiorstwa energetycznego.

m Urzadzenie nalezy podtaczy¢ do statej instalacji i
zamontowac odpowiednie roztgczniki od sieci
elektrycznej zgodnie z przepisami dotyczgcymi in-
stalacji.

= Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za usterki
lub ewentualne szkody powstate w wyniku niepra-
widtowo wykonanej instalacji elektryczne;.

Rodzaj potaczenia

® Urzgdzenie odpowiada klasie ochrony 1. Dlatego
moze by¢ uzytkowane wytgcznie, jesli jest poditgczo-
ne do przewodu uziemiajgcego.

Wskazéwki dotyczace mebli do zabudowy

= Piyte indukcyjng mozna zamontowac wytgcznie
nad szufladami lub piekarnikami z wentylatorem.
Nie instalowad pod ptytg grzewcza niewentylowa-
nych piekarnikéw, suszarek ani pralek.

®m Upewnic¢ sie, ze mebel do zabudowy jest odporny
na temperature do co najmnigej 90°C.

Blat roboczy

Przestrzegac zalecen producenta blatu roboczego.

= Blat roboczy musi byé rowny, poziomy, stabilny.

m Blat roboczy przeznaczony do zabudowy urzgdze-
nia musi wytrzymac obcigzenie ok. 60 kg.
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= W przypadku cienkich blatéw roboczych nalezy zas-
tosowaé materiat wzmacniajgcy odporny na wysokg
temperature i wilgo¢.

= \Wypoziomowanie ptyty grzewczej sprawdzi¢ dopiero
po zakonczeniu montazu.

Okap kuchenny

= QOdstep pomiedzy okapem kuchennym i ptytg grzew-
czg musi odpowiadaé przynajmniej odstepowi poda-
nemu w instrukcji montazu okapu kuchennego.

Przygotowanie mebla do zabudowy

1. Zaznaczy¢ wyciecie na meblu zgodnie ze szkicem
montazowym.
- Upewni¢ sig, ze kat miedzy powierzchnig ciecia

a blatem roboczym wynosi 90°.

- Rys. @&

2. Po wykonaniu wycie¢ usungc¢ wiory.

3. Zabezpieczy¢ krawedzie ciecia odpornym na wy-
sokg temperature.

Wentylacja
W celu zapewnienia prawidtowego dziatania urzadze-
nia nalezy zadbac¢ o prawidtowg wentylacje ptyty
grzewczej. Wentylacja w dolnej czesci urzadzenia
wymaga zapewnienia wystarczajgcego doptywu
Swiezego powietrza. Dlatego w razie potrzeby nalezy
dostosowacé meble do tego celu.
1. Przestrzega¢ minimalnego odstepu od tylnej
Scianki mebla do $ciany kuchni.
- Rys. A
2. Nie zastania¢ otworu na gorze tylnej scianki me-
bla.
- Rys. B
3. Jezeli minimalny odstep 20 mm z tytu mebla nie
zostat uwzgledniony, nalezy wykonac¢ otwor na
spodzie.
- Rys. A
4. Dolnego cokotu nie nalezy hermetycznie uszczel-
niac.
Uwaga: W przypadku montazu urzadzenia w ramach
wyspy kuchennej lub w innym niewymienionym miej-
scu nalezy zapewni¢ odpowiednig wentylacje ptyty
grzewczej.

Montaz nad szufladag

= W celu zapewnienia prawidtowej wentylacji odstep
miedzy powierzchnig blatu roboczego a gorng czes-
cig szuflady musi wynosi¢ 65 mm.

- Rys. H

Montaz nad piekarnikiem

= W celu zapewnienia prawidtowej wentylacji odstep
miedzy goérng powierzchnig blatu roboczego a po-
wierzchnig frontu piekarnika musi wynosi¢ 30 mm, a
minimalny odstep miedzy piekarnikiem a ptytg grze-
wczg musi wynosi¢ 5 mm.

® Sprawdzi¢ mozliwo$ci montazu w instrukcji montazu
piekarnika, jesli trzeba zwiekszy¢ odstep miedzy
ptyta grzewczg a piekarnikiem.

- Rys. A

Montaz ptyty grzewczej

1. Dopasowac ptyte grzewczg z przodu wneki do za-
budowy.

2. Plyte grzewczg osadzi¢ w wycieciu.

3. Witozy¢ urzadzenie w wyciecie blatu roboczego.

- Zawarte w zakresie dostawy klamry mocujgce
przykreci¢ do blatu roboczego i ostroznie do
urzgdzenia.

— Nie uzywac srubokretow elektrycznych.

- Rys.



4. W przypadku blatéow roboczych wytozonych ptytka-
mi uszczelni¢ fugi kauczukiem silikonowym.

Uwaga: Nie zagina¢ ani nie zaciskac¢ przewodu przy-
taczeniowego i trzymac go z dala od ostrych krawe-
dzi i goracych czesci.

Podtaczanie urzadzenia

Wymaganie: Nalezy przestrzegac¢ danych dotycza-
cych potaczen podanych na tabliczce znamionowe;.

1. Podtgczac wytgcznie zgodnie ze schematem pota-
czen:
- Rys. A
— BN: brgzowy
— BU: niebieski
— GN/YE: z6tty i zielony

2. Sprawdzanie gotowosci do pracy: jesli na wskazni-
ku urzadzenia pojawi sie 4400, ED513 lub £, urza-
dzenie nie jest prawidtowo podtgczone. Odtaczy¢
urzadzenie od zasilania i sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie
przewodu zasilajgcego do sieci.

Specjalne kombinacje

» W przypadku montazu ptyty grzewczej nad piekar-
nikiem innej marki, lodowka lub zmywarkg nalezy
zastosowac drewniang ptyte przegradzajgca.

- Rys. A

Demontaz urzagdzenia

UWAGA!

Narzedzia mogg uszkodzi¢ urzadzenie.

» Nigdy wyciggac¢ urzadzenia od gory.

1. Odtgczy¢ urzadzenie od sieci elektrycznej.
2. Usung¢ mocowania, jezeli takie sa.

3. Wypchng¢ ptyte grzewcza od dotu.

Genel uyarilar

® Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz.

® Sadece egitimli bir uzman bu cihazin
baglantisini gerceklestirebilir.

= Usuline uygun olmayan kurulum, cihazin
yanlis acilmasi, hatali baglanti veya
montaj, drdn garantisinin gecerliligini
yitirmesine yol acar.

® TUm calismalara baslamadan 6nce akim
beslemesi kesilmelidir.

= Montaj sonrasinda, kullanicinin elektrik
parcalarina erisim saglayamayacagindan
emin olunmaldir.

® Bu cihaz, teknelerde veya araclarda
kullanilmamalidir.

Emniyetli montaj

Cihazi monte ederken bu guvenlik bilgilerini
dikkate aliniz.

Sadece montaj kilavuzuna goére yapilmis
uzmanca bir kurma sayesinde, kullanim
glivenligi garanti edilmis olur. Kurulum
yerinde cihazin dizgun c¢alismasindan
montajl yapan kisi sorumludur.

/\ UYARI - Tehlike: Manyetizma!

Cihazda kalici miknatislar vardir. Bu

miknatislar elektronik implantlari, érnegin

kalp pillerini veya insulin pompalarini

etkileyebilir.

» Elektronik implant bulunan kisiler cihazla
en az 10 cm mesafeyi korumalidir.

/A UYARI - Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Montaj sirasinda erisilebilen parcalar keskin
kenarli olabilir ve kesilme kaynakli
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

» Koruyucu eldiven giyiniz.

Kimyasallar tehlikeli olabilir. Kimyasallarla
calisirken, kimyasal Ureticilerin dnerilerine
uyunuz.

» Koruyucu ekipmanlar giyiniz.

Elektrik baglantisina iligkin bilgiler

Cihazin elektrik baglantisinin glvenli sekilde

saglanmasi icin asagidaki bilgileri dikkate aliniz.

m Sadece yetkili bir uzman veya 6zel egitime sahip
servis teknisyeni cihazin baglantisini kurabilir. Bu
kisi Ulkenin ve elektrik tedarik sirketinin yerel
dizenlemelerine uygun olmalidir.

® Cihaz sabit bir kuruluma baglanmali ve sebeke
dizenlemeleri uyarinca ilgili kesme salteriyle
donatiimis olmalidir.

= Hatall bir elektrik tesisatindan kaynaklanan isletme
arizalari veya olasi hasarlarda Uretici hicbir sekilde
sorumluluk kabul etmez.

Baglant tiirii
m Cihaz koruma sinifi 1'e aittir. Bu nedenle yalnizca
topraklama kablosu baglantisi kullaniimalidir.

Montaj mobilyasiyla ilgili uyarilar
® |ndiksiyonlu ocagl sadece cekmecelerin Uzerine
veya fan havalandirmal firinlara monte
edebilirsiniz. Ocagin altina havalandirmasi
olmayan firinlari, kurutma makinelerini veya
¢amasir makinelerini monte etmeyiniz.

= Montaj mobilyasinin en az 90 °C'ye kadar islya
dayanikl oldugundan emin olunmalidir.

Calisma tezgahi

Calisma tezgahi Ureticisinin dnerileri dikkate

alinmaldr.

= Duz, yatay, sabit.

® Cihazi monte ettiginiz galisma tezgahi, yaklasik
60 kg'lik yiklere dayanabilmelidir.

® |nce calisma tezgahlari igin 1siya ve neme dayanikli
takviye malzemesi kullaniimalidir.

® QOcagin diz olup olmadigi, monte edildikten sonra
kontrol edilmelidir.

Aspiratorler

® Aspiratorler ile ocak arasindaki mesafenin, en az
aspiratorlerin montaj kilavuzunda belirtilen mesafe
kadar olmasi gerekir.

Montaj mobilyasinin hazirlanmasi

1. Mobilya kesiti montaj semasina goére
isaretlenmelidir.
- Kesit ylizeyinin tezgaha olan agisinin 90°

oldugundan emin olunmalidir.

- Sek. @

2. Kesme islemlerinden sonra talaslar
temizlenmelidir.
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3. Kesit ylzeyleri 1siya dayanikli sekilde yalitiimahdir.

Havalandirma
Cihazin dogru bicimde calismasini garantilemek icin,
ocagin yeterince havalandiriimasi gerekir. Cihazin
altindaki bélgede havalandirma icin yeterince temiz
hava girisine ihtiya¢ duyulur. Bu nedenle gerekirse
mobilyalar bu amaca gore ayarlanmahdir.
1. Mobilyanin arka tarafi ile mutfak duvari arasinda
asgari mesafeye uyulmalidir.
- Sek. A

2. Mobilyanin arka tarafindaki agiklik acik tutulmalidir.

- Sek. H

3. Mobilyanin arka tarafinda 20 mm asgari mesafe
yoksa, alt tarafa bir delik aciimaldir.
- Sek. A

4. Alt kaide hermetik olarak kapatilmamalidir.

Not: EJer cihaz bir pisirme adasina veya baska,
tanimlanmamis bir yere monte edilmisse ocak icin
uygun bir havalandirma saglanmalidir.

Cekmece lizerine montaj

= |yi bir havalandirma saglamak igin, ¢alisma tezgah
ylzeyi ile gekmece st alani arasindaki mesafe
65 mm olmalidir.

- Sek. A

Firin Gizerine montaj

= |yi bir havalandirma saglamak icin ¢alisma tez-
gahinin Ust tarafi ile firnin 6n yizandn yazeyi
arasindaki asgari mesafe 30 mm, firinla ocak
arasindaki asgari mesafe ise 5 mm olmalidir.

m Eger ocak ve firin arasindaki mesafenin artiriimasi
gerekirse, firnin montaj kilavuzuna bakiniz.

- Sek. @

Ocagin yerlestirilmesi

1. Ocak montaj nisinin 6n kismina ayarlanmalidir.
2. Ocak kesite yerlestiriimelidir.

3. Cihaz, calisma tezgahi kesidine yerlestiriimelidir.

— Urlnle birlikte teslim edilen tutma mandallarini
calisma tezgahina ve cihaza dikkatlice takiniz.
— Elektrikli tornavida kullanmayiniz.
- Sek. W
4. Fayans kapli tezgahlarda fayans araliklari silikon
kaucuk ile doldurulmalidir.

Not: Baglanti kablosu katlanmamali veya
sikistirimamall ve keskin kenarlardan ve sicak
parcalardan uzak tutulmalidir.

Cihazin baglanmasi

Gereklilik: Tip etiketindeki baglanti verilerine dikkat
edilmelidir.

1. Sadece bagdlanti diyagramina uygun olarak
baglanmalidir:
- Sek. H
— BN: Kahverengi
- BU: Mavi
- GN/YE: Sari ve yesil

2. Calismaya hazir olma durumunun kontrolu
Cihazin géstergesinde WHOD, E0513 veya £
gorunuyorsa cihaz baglantllam dogru
yapiimamistir. Cihazin elektrik baglantisi kesilmeli
ve akim sebekesindeki akim kablosu baglantisi
kontrol edilmelidir.

Ozel kombinasyonlar

» Ocagl baska marka bir firin, buzdolabinin veya
bulasik makinesinin tzerine monte ederseniz,
ahsaptan bir ara zemin kullaniniz.

- Sek. A
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Cihazin demonte edilmesi

DIKKAT!
Aletler cihaza zarar verebilir.
» Cihazi asla yukaridan bastirarak ¢ikarmayiniz.

1. Cihaz elektrik sebekesinden ayriimalidir.
2. Varsa sabitleme ankrajlarini ¢ikariniz.
3. Ocak alttan bastirilarak disari ¢cekilmelidir.

N o6wme yKa3aHusA
= BHuMmaTenbHO NpoynTante AaHHOE PyKo-
BOACTBO.

® TonbKo KBaNMOUUUPOBAHHBIA CNeunanmnct
MOXET BbIMOSIHATb NOAKtOYEHUe npubopa.

® HenpaBWibHbIA MOHTaX, OTKpbIBaHWe Npubo-
pa, NoAKntoYeHe nnm cbopka BREKyT 3a Co-
601 NpeKpaLleHne cpoka AelCTBUA rapaHTiu
Ha usaenue.

= [lepea npoBeaeHnem nobbIX pabdoT OTKNO-
ynTe nNofady NEKTPOIHEPIUMN.

= [locne 3aBepLUeHNA MOHTaXKa ybeaumTecs,
4TO Y Nosib3oBaTenA OTCYTCTBYET AOCTYN K
SNEKTPUYECKUM KOMMOHEHTaM.

® 3anpelyaeTca ucnonb3oBaTtb NpUbop Ha noa-
Kax unu B aBTOMOOUNAX.

Be3onacHOCTb Npu
MOHTaMe
Mpu ycTaHoBKe npubopa cobntoaanTe AaHHbIE
yKasaHuA no TexHuKe 6eSOI'IaCHOCTVI.
BesonacHocTb SQKCnnyaraunn rapaHTupyeTca
TONBbKO NPW KBANMPULMPOBAHHON YCTAHOBKE C
COBM0IGHNEM MHCTPYKLIMK MO MOHTaXKy. 3a
npaBunibHOCTb YCTAHOBKMU anéOpa OTBETCTBEH-
HOCTb HeCeT YCTaHOBLLUK.

A NPEAYNPEXOEHUE — OnacHocTb: marHeTu3m!

Mpubop coaep>KUT NOCTOAHHbIE MarHUTbl. OHK

MOTyT BO3Z1eCTBOBATb Ha BXXMBNEHHbIE SNEK-

TPOHHbIE NPUOOPELI, HAaNPUMeEp, Ha KapAMOCTH-

MYNATOPbI UM MHCYNTMHOBLIE MOMIbI.

» JlMuam ¢ 3NEKTPOHHLIMKU UMMNNAHTaTaMu
3anpeLyaeTca npubnmxatbea K npubopy 65u-
e, yem Ha 10 cm.

A NPEAYMNPEXOEHUE — OnacHocTb TpaBMHMpOBaHUA!

JeTtanu, oTKpbITble NPY MOHTaXKe, MOryT ObITb

OCTPbIMN U NPUBECTU K NMopes3aM.

» Ucnonb3ynTte 3allnTHbIE NEepYaTKM.

XUMuHyeckue BellecTBa MoryT ObITb OMacHbI.

[Mpu ncnonb3oBaHWK CPEACTB, COAEPXKALLMX

XMMHWYECKHMe BeLlecTBa, He06Xx0ANMO Cobto-

daTb peKkomMmeHaauun npouns3soaunTena.

» Ucnonb3yiTte cpeacTBa MHANBUAYaANbHOW 3a-
LLNTBI.

YKa3aHuA no NoAKNFOUYEHUIO K

3NeKTpoceTHU
[na 6e3onacHoro NoakoueH1A npubopa K 311eKTpoceTH
cobnoaaite cneaytoLume yKasaHua.



= [NoakntoueHne npubopa MOXKET BbIMONHATLCA TOMbKO aB-
TOPU30BaHHBLIM CMELMASIUCTOM UIK CrieunarnbHO obyyer-
HbIM COTPYAHUKOM CEPBUCHOW CNy»KObl. [JaHHOe n1uo
[OSMKHO UMETb JOMYCK COMracHO MECTHbIM MpeanucaHu-
AM CTPaHbl, B KOTOPOK BbINOSIHAETCA MOAKIOYEHHE, U
arneKTpocHabatoLLei opraHusaumm.

= [loakntouute NpMBOp Ha MecTe CTaluMOHapPHOMN YCTaHOBKHM
yepes COOTBETCTBYOLLUMI pasbenMHUTENb B COOTBETCTBUM
C NpeAn1CcaHnAMM No YCTaHOBKe.

= [lpoussoauTesib He HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTHM 3a Hencrnpas-
HOCTW MK BO3MOXKHbIE NMOBPEXAEHNUA, KOTOPbIE MOTYT
ObITb CBA3aHbLI C HECOOTBETCTBYHOLLIMM 3NIEKTPUYECKUM
MOHTa)XXOM.

Tun noaxkno4YeHunA

= [1pnbop cCOOTBETCTBYET Krnaccy 3awuTbl 1, nO3TOMY
OH [IOJIKEH 9KCMIyaTMpOBaTbCH TOMbKO C
3a3eMnALLMM NPOBOAOM.

YKasaHua no mebenu AJA BCTpauBaHUA

" HAOYKLUMOHHYIO BapOYHYHO MaHeslb MOXHO ycTaHaBnMBaTh
TONbKO HaA WwKadamu Ana nogorpesa Nocyabl Unu Ayxo-
BbIMM LLUKapaMu C BbITAXKHbIMW BeHTUnATopamu. He ycta-
HaBnMBainTe NoJ BapOYHOW NaHeNbio AyX0BOW LWKagp 6e3
BEHTUMIALMK, CYLUMIIBHYIO UKW CTUPANbHYIO MaLLWHY.

= VY6eautech, uto Mebenb AnA BCTPauBaHWA crnocobHa Bbl-
fepxuBatb TeMmneparypy He meHee 90 °C.

CronewHuua

Cobntoaaiite pekoMeHAaLMW NPOU3BOAUTENA CTONELLHULbI.

® JlormkHa ObITb POBHOW, yCTaHaBNNBATHCS
rOPU30HTarnbHO N YCTONYMBO.

= CronewHuua, B KOTOpPY BCTpamBaeTcs npmbop,
[OIKHa BblaepXunBaTb Harpysky npum. 60 kr.

= [1py TOHKMX CTOMELIHULAX UCMOMNb3ynTe
XKaponpo4HbI 1 BNAaroCTOMKMI MaTepuan ans
ycuneHus.

= POBHOCTb YyCTAHOBKM BapOYHOW NaHenu cnegyet
NpOBepPSATb TONBbKO MOCIE BCTPanBaHUS.

BbiTAXKa

= PaccTosiHMe MeXAy BbITSXXKOM 1 BapO4YHOM
naHenbk AOMKHO ObiTb HE MEHbLLIE PACCTOSIHMS,
YKa3aHHOro B MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTaXY BbITSIKKN.

MoaroToBKka Mmebenu AnsA BCTpauBaHUA
1. PasmeTbTe mecto Bblpesa B mebenun B COOTBETCTBUM CO
CcXemoMn YCTaHOBKMW.

— Yron mexzay noBepxHOCTbIO Cpesa U CTONELLHULEN
LI0MKeH cocTtaBnAaTtb 90°.
- Puc. @1

2. [Mocne BbINONHEHUA Bblpe3a yaanmte Onuiku.

3. ObpaboTaiiTe NOBEPXHOCTH BEIPE3A XKAPOMPOUHLIM rep-
METUKOM.

BeHTUnAUMA
JnA npaeunbHOro GyHKUMOHWPOBaHWA npubopa cneayet
o6ecneunTb Haanexatlyro BeHTUIALMIO BAPOYHOW NaHesnu.
Jna cuctembl BEHTUNALMM B HWXKHel YacTv npubopa Heol-
XoZuMa nojava [oCTaTtoyHOro KONIMYECTBa Hapy>KHOro BO3-
ayxa. Moatomy npu HeobxoArMOCTH npucrnocobbTe Mebenb
AnA 9TOW uenu.
1. Cobntopaiite MMHUMAaNBHOE paccToAHUE MexAay 3aaHew
CTEHKON MeBenn U CTEHOM KyXHM.
- Puc. A

2. He nepekpbiBaiiTe 0TBEPCTUE CBEPXY Ha 3aZlHEW CTEHKE
mebenu.
- Puc.H

3. Ecnn muHMmManbHoe pacctoaHne 20 MM Ha 3alHen CTeH-
ke meBenu He BblAepXKUBAETCA, CAenanTe 0TBEPCTHE Ha
HW)XXHEWN CTOPOHE.

- Puc. A1

4. He 3aKpbiBaiTe HWXHUI LIOKOJb repMETUYHO.

3ameTKa: Ecnu npubop ycTaHOBNEH B OCTPOBHOM KYXOHHOW
TymOe unu B APYromM, He ONMMCaHHOM 34ecCb MecTe, crneayeT
obecneunTb COOTBETCTBYHOLLYHO BEHTUNIALIMIO BAPOYHOM na-
Henu.

YcTaHOBKa Haa I.I.IKanOM And nogorpesa no-

cyabl

= Y7106bI 00ECNeUYnTb XOPOLUYH BEHTUMSLMIO,
paccTosiHue MeXay NOBEPXHOCTbIO CTONELLHULbI 1
BEpXHeN YacTblo Wkadha Ans nogorpesa nocyabl
JOJTKHO coCcTaBnATb 65 MM.

- Puc. B

YcTaHOBKa Haa AyXOBbIM LLKadom

= Y0661 06ECNEeUnTb XOPOLUYHO BEHTUMSALMIO,
paccTosiHUE MeXay NOBEPXHOCTbI CTONELLHULbI 1
NMOBEPXHOCTLIO NEPEAHEN NaHenu yXoBOro wkadga
OOIMKHO cocTaBnATb 30 MM, a paccToaHMe Mexay
OYXOBbIM LLUKAachoOM U BapOYHOW MaHerbio He MeHee
5 Mm.

= Ecnu TpebyeTcs yBENMUNTb PacCTOsTHUE MEXay
AYXOBbIM LLUKadhOM 1 BapOYHOW MaHenbo,
obpaTuTechb K MHCTPYKLMM NO MOHTaXy OyXOBOro
LwKada.

- Puc. A

YcTtaHOBKa BapO4HOM nNaHenu

1. BblpoBHANTE BapOUHYIO NaHesnb B nepeaHen 4acTu HULLK
ANnA BCTpanBaHUA.

2. BcTaBbTe BapO4HyHO NaHesnb B BbIpes.

3. YcraHoBuTe NpuBop B BbIpe3 B CTONELLHULE.

— YcTaHoBWTE 3a)KMMbl U3 KOMMIEKTa NOCTABKKU Ha CTO-
NELUHULY U OCTOPOXKHO MPHKPYTUTE MX K Npubopy.
— He vcnonb3yinte aneKTpooTBEPTKY.
- Puc.
4. Y cTonelwHuubl, 06nMLOBaHHON KadpenbHOW NAUTKOW, 3a-
repMeTU3npywTe LIBbI MAWTOK CUIIMKOHOBBIM Fr€PMETUKOM.

3amertKa: Npocneaute, ytoObl ceTeBOM Kabenb He Obin 3a-
art, He neperméancn U Haxoaunca saanu ot OCprIX KpOMOK
U FOpAYKUX AeTanei.

MoakntoueHne npubopa K ceTu

Tpe6oBaHue: YuutbiBaiiTe napameTpbl NOAKMOYEHUA Ha TH-
noso¥ Tabnmnyke.

1. MNoakntoyeHve obA3aTenbHO BbINONHANTE B COOTBETCTBUU
C AnarpamMmon NoAKMOYEHHA:
- Puc. A

BN: Kop1yHeBbIn

BU: cuHui
— GN/YE: »enTbli U 3eneHbli

2. [poBepbTe rOTOBHOCTb K padoTe: eciu Ha avcriee npu-
6opa nossnAeTcA uHaMKauua LWHOL, EO5 13 unn £, on
MOAKIIHOUEH HerpasuibHo. OTKAtounTe NPUBOP OT UCTOY-
HUKa MUTaHUA M NpoBepbTe NOAKIOYEHWE Kabena K CeTu.

CneunanbHble KOM6I4HaI.I.I/II/I

» [pu ycTaHOBKe BapO4YHOM NaHenu Haj AyXoBbIM LLUKapOM
ZIpyroit MapKu, XonoAuIbHUKOM Ui NMOCYLOMOEYHOW Ma-
LUMHOW MCMONb3YyITE NMPOMEKYTOUHYHO MOJKY U3 AepeBa.

- Puc. B

IemoHTam npubopa

BHUMAHME!

MHCTPYMEeHTBI MOryT NoBpeanTh npuéop.

» He usBnekaiTte npubop, NoAHUMAA ero CBepXxy.
1. OtcoeanHuTe NPUOOP OT BNEKTPOCETH.

2. CHuMmUTE Kpene)XHble aHKepbl MPU HaJNTM4nn.

3. BbITONKHUTE BAPOYHYHO NaHEeNb CHU3Y.
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